LA-763M

Long Arm machine manual: Electric versions
www.abminternational.com

+ Installation instructions
¢ QOperational guide

¢ Troubleshooting guide
Parts list




Table of Contents

¢ Section 1.0 - Machine Operation Guide
¢+ Section 2.0 - Troubleshooting guide
¢ Section 3.0 - Parts List



LA-763M: V1.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

Introduction

Section 1.0 — Safety

Section 2.0 - Machine Setup

Section 3.0 — Machine Operation

Section 4.0 — Troubleshooting guide and notebook

Section 5.0 — Parts List

a

0.1 — LA-763M on shipping skid

Figure




LA-763M: V1.1

Introduction

ABM International would like to thank you for themghase of an LA-763M Long Arm
Sewing Machine. ABM is confident that this machiié meet or exceed your
expectations for cost, speed and durability.

If at anytime you experience problems with any @fiyABM machines we ask that you
contact us - 24 hours a day by calling our serdiggartment at (281) 443-4440. We can
help you solve the problem quickly, and correctfour calls, questions, and comments
will in turn help us to perfect the quality of guoducts and services in the future.

Once again, we thank you for your purchase.
ABM International, Inc.
Joe Podolski

Vice President
Engineering Department



LA-763M: V1.1

Section 1: Safety

1.0 Safety Introduction

As with the operation of all machinery, safe operabf the LA-763M is a major
concern of ABM International, Inc. The purposdho$ section is to inform personnel of
the safe and prudent operation of an LA-763M.

We have attempted to recommend the most effectatbods and calculations to warn
against actions that could result in personal injor make equipment unsafe. Itis
important to understand that ABM cannot anticipatdist all conceivable safety

methods and warn of all the possible hazardshdnrtterest of promoting safety, ABM
advises that the operating personnel should alweake sure that personal safety and the
safe operation of the machine will not be adverséigcted by their actions.

It is imperative that the operating personnel efitiA-763M read and understand the
information in this manual before operating the hiae.

1.1 Safety Policy Statement

The conservation of the assets of any company,iwihidude the buildings, equipment,
supplies and inventories as well as personnel, brisind is the responsibility of all
levels of management. The purpose of a persomuebpeoperty conservation program is
to insure that all phases of management recogh&eersonnel and property
conservation are both inseparable parts of a cogpgpabjective...to produce quality
products at the lowest possible cost.

Safety of personnel in every aspect must be dfdmasideration. The implementation of
a conservation program will eliminate human suffgrand effectively lower the direct
and indirect costs resulting from employee injuitywill substantially reduce the
exposure and probability of damage and / or logofpany’s physical assets.

1.2 Safety Practices
The safety factors must be observed to ensureopaf@tion of the LA-763M .

Read and understand the operating instructionseoELA-763M before operating.
Use extreme caution when working around the LA-768Mctrical controls.
Keep hands or other body parts away from the moparts of the LA-763M .
Wear appropriate personal safety protection.

Stop the LA-763M immediately at any sign of malftioo or danger.

Do not crawl under or into the LA-763M for any readuring the operation of
the machine.

Do not reach into the LA-763M at any time during thperation of the machine.
Do not climb, walk, or stand on the LA-763M at amye.

Do not tamper with factory installed guards andafety devices.

0 Never operate machinery without all ABM installashgds and safety devices
intact, and in working order.

ogkrwnE



LA-763M: V1.1

11.Before starting the LA-763M, ensure that no loas®d, bars or parts are lying in
or on any part of the machine.

12.Proper fire fighting equipment should be kept img@perating condition and
kept near in the event of fire.

13.Never attempt to service any of the pneumatic corapts until the unit is
relieved of all air pressure.

14.Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry when opergtine LA-763M.

15. Always keep hair from coming in contact with movipagrts.



LA-763M: V1.1

SECTION 2.0 — Machine Setup

The LA-763M ships fully tested ready to operate.a@Agsult, this manual provides a
section on machine setup so that you can instlirtachine. Please read this manual in
its’ entirety and follow all ABM instructions, esgially the inspections. Total setup time,
less power and air hook-up, should take approxiipatéour.

SETUP INSTRUCTIONS:

INSPECTION #1: Upon receipt of the machine, check to ensurettigt is no visible
damage. Figure 0.1 and the front cover of thisumbaare enough for this inspection.
Note: that some components may be in different lotians depending on the version
of the machine.

Determine the location in your facility for the Sagy machine. Attach the eight (8)
machine legs supplied with the machine to the plttat were used to bolt the machine
to its skid. Level and position the machine in desired location. Though not required,
ABM recommends that the machine be bolted to ther fl Place the foot pedal in front
of the machine on the floor and connect it. Onéieal position has been determined for
the foot pedal, coil any excess cable and wiré teethe machine, which will reduce the
risk of a tripping hazard.

Run a 220VAC line (15AMP) to the machine locatidrhough the machine does not
come equipped with a 220V plug, ABM does not rec@ndithe use of any type of
extension cord to power the machine. As with amgimme, power should be run
through approved conduit and ducting with propanteation. ABM does not supply a
main power disconnect with the machine and recondiémat the customer install one.
You may connect the power to the machine at this ti

INSPECTION #2: Will confirm that the electronics of the LA-763Mrig arm sewing
machine are functioning properly.

WARNING : ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD. THIS INSPECTION WILL
REQUIRE POWER TO BE ON WHILE THE ELECTRONICS CABINE T IS
OPEN. IF A PROBLEM IS FOUND, YOU SHOULD NOT ATTEMP T TO
REPAIR IT WITH THE POWER ON. DISCONNECT THE MACHIN E PRIOR
TO ADJUSTING ANY COMPONENTS WITHIN THE ELECTRICAL C ABINET.

Open the electronics cabinet located on the righical end-stand of the steel bridge of
the machine. The internals of the cabinet will |di&k Figure 1.0. From left to right and
top to bottom the components are as follows: (I9dder (1) Lamp power supply (1)
servo motion controller (1) servo motor.

Upon power up, the sewhead should position to eegull If this does not occur, check
for incoming voltage at the main disconnect. Alsower can be checked by turning the



LA-763M: V1.1

sewing light on. If the light fails to turn on,ah power is not available or the main
switch on the servo controller is not turned on.

Figure 1.0 — Electrical Panel.

WARNING - WHEN OPERATING THE MACHINE, YOU MUST ENSURE

THAT THERE ARE NO LOOSE ITEMS SUCH AS TOOLS FOOD DR INKS ETC.
ON THE MACHINE AND THAT ALL PESONNEL ARE CLEAROF T HE
MACHINE.




LA-763M: V1.1

Figure 2.1 — LA-763 sewing head.

Final Test:

Inspect the front of the machine and ensure tleaséwhead is free of obstructions. Upon
power up the sewhead will position to needle up.

Step 1: Depress the treddle forward and the sewhébdegin to run.
Step 2: Release the treddle and the needle wylidavn to pivot your fabric.

Step 3: Depress the treddle backwards and theaesgitiraise to the upper position.

Setup and inspection is now complete.



LA-763M: V1.1

SECTION 3.0 — Machine Operation

This section will discuss how to properly use t#&/63M to fulfill all of your sewing
needs.

The LA-763M is equipped with a mechanical footdifto create clearance under the foot
when inserting and removing your product to be sewn

Figure 3.0 — Foot LifterOperation.

To raise the presser foot, pull down on the whitsger foot lift lever at located at the
back of the sewhead. To release the presserdobbthe silver release bar located at the
top of the back of the sewhead.

Figure 3.1 — Foot pedal control



LA-763M: V1.1

Yigm g B

3.2 — Lower sewhead coupling




LA-763M: V1.1

SECTION 4.0 — Troubleshooting guide

ABM has done its best to include as much infornmaéie possible. However, not all
problems are listed, therefore ABM asks that whenawproblem occurs you contact a
service technician at our home office. To reachiserdial 281-443-4440 and ask for a
service technician, they are on call 24 hours a sieyen days a week.

Troubleshooting notes:

A few blank pages are provided so that you and peusonnel can keep records and
notes of machine problems. By using this sectimhkeeping it attached to the manual,
you will always have your own personalized quiclerence repair section.

10



TROUBLESHOOTING NOTES:

LA-763M: V1.1

Date

Problem

Solution

11




TROUBLESHOOTING NOTES:

LA-763M: V1.1

Date

Problem

Solution

12




c € AC SERVO MOTOR

OPERATION MANUAL

MODEL : HVP-70 SERIES

MINI-MOTOR TYPE

ENGLISH

EEM70UO1 - EN 2005. 12



Model : HVP -70 Series

Contents

1. Safety Precaution Page
1.1 WOPK ©NVIFONIMENT +r+ e e rrerrentntatt ettt en e aete ettt aee e reereeraerrarrareneneraeraans, 1
1.2 Safety in INSAlIAHON  «+rrrrrerrreer e 1
1.3 Safety iN OPErating  ««««««rrrrrrrrrrrrrrere i 2
1.4 Safety in MAINtENANCE AN EPAITS  +«r++r++rerrrerrerrersarir et 2
1.5 Regulation in maintenance and rePairs «««««««=-rx-=ssssssssrrummmiieiiiie e 2
1.6 DaNger and CAULION SIGNS  «++r++rrrrrrrresssrs ettt 2
1.7 Warranty information -+« +««ssseseeeesememien i 2

2. Installation and Adjustment
(1 ) MOtOI’ installation ................................................................................................ 3
(2)_ Control boxX INStAllAtion =« cxcrrerreree e et s 3
(3)_ Speed control Unit iNStallation «««rrerrereereeree i 3
(4). Components oOf belt COVEr adUSTMENT «+««+++«rrrresemmmerieiiin i 4
(5). INStall the DEIt COVEE «+rrerrrrrrrrmritii i 4
(6). Install and adjust the SYNCAIONIZEr -+++++++«rssrerrermmmireiriee i 5
(7). Adjust the Speed CONTOl UNit «+««+«-+-rrrrrerrs et 5

3. Power Connection and Grounding

(1) S|ng|e phase and three phase Connection ............................................................... 6
(2). How to connect a 1® / 220 V power from a 3 ® / 380 V pOWEr SOUrCE  »+-+r-rrerrereerraneeenens 6
(3). The load balance when use a 1® / 220 V motor used on a 3 ® / 220 V power source ------ 7
(4). How to change solenoid supply voltage (DC 24 V or 30 V)  ««serrerrersssrermmmmnnanninninna.. 7
(5). How to supply a AC power source extend from the control box — +«rereeerereereiiiainiaieen. 8

4. Diagrams of Control Box
(1 ) Front side of the CONtrol DOX «crrcrrrerrerrarimmi i ittt ittt e s 9
(2) Rear side of the CONtrol DOX sccrecrrerraremmiii ittt 9

5. Programmable 7-segment Display

(1). How to access the [Normal Mode] --«r-erreererremererani e 10
(2). Key functions in the [ Normal Mode] for a lockstitch maching «««--««eveerreveeimreainiinnens 10
(3). Key functions in the [ Normal Mode] for a interlock maching ««-««-rvvervemmmreieeniininninn. 11
(4). How to perform "BAR Tacking ; and T Constant-Stitch Sewing ; in the [ Normal Mode] --- 11
(5). How to access [parameter Mode A ] .................................................................. 12
(6) HOW tO access [Parameter Mode B ] .................................................................. 12
(7) Key functions in the [Parameter Mode A and B] ...................................................... 13
(8) HOW tO adjust the parameter Setting ........................................................................ 13
(9). Setting values for A ~ B~ C ~ D KEYS r+rrrrrrrsrrerserrummmmtinittiii ittt 14

6. General Parameter Tabhle - cccorervermemme e 15



7. Basic Troubleshooting

(1) Error COde and MEASUIEMENT  srerrerre ettt itr i ir st ars s e ssastsstaraanaarsassansaseon 16
(2). Instruction of fuse replacemMENt ««« - s rrerrerrrirrtiti 17
(3). ONEIS  wrrreereersente e 17
(4). HVP-70 Parts ISt +=++serrerrerees ettt 18
8. Operation BOX oo 19
9. Basic Diagrams of Connector Panel
(1) HVP_70_3 / 4-BR (T1) ............................................................................................. 21
(2) HVP_70_3 / 4_7W .................................................................................................... 22
(3) HVP_70_3 / 4_H1 (H1 /H2) ...................................................................................... 23
(4) HVP-70-3 / 4-66 (V7) ............................................................................................. 24
(5) HVP-70-3 / 4-46 (T2) .............................................................................................. 25
(6) HVP_70_3 / 4_70 .................................................................................................. 26
(7) [ AV R O G R A T e | S T T F T T P ET PR PRI 27
(8) [ AV o 4 O G I B T € ] B I R PR D) 28

Appendix : 7-Segment Display Characters Compare Chart



1. Safety Precaution

Please read this manual carefully , also with relat  ed manual for the machine
head before use. For perfect operation and safety, installing and operating
this product by trained personnel is required.

When install and operate HVP-70 MINI Servo Motor, precaution must be taken as the following

This product is designed for specify sewing machines and must not be used for other purposes.
1.1 Work Environment

(1). Power voltage:

Only use Power Voltage indicated on the name plate of the HVP-70 in £10 % ranges.
(2). Electromagnetic pulse interference:

To avoid the false operate, please keep the product away from the high electromagnetic

machinery or electro pulse generator.
Interferenci

K
(3). Temperature: eep away

a. Please don’t operate in room temperature is above 45°C or under 5°C
b. Avoid operating in direct sun light or outdoors area.
c. Avoid operating near the heater.

d. Avoid operating in the area which humidity is 30 % or less and 95% or more, also keep away
dew area.

(4). Atmosphere:

a. Avoid operating in dusty area, and stay away from corrosive material.

b. Avoid operating in evaporate or combustible gas area.
1.2 Safety In Installation :

(1). Motor and control box: Follow the instruction in this manual for correct installation.

(2). Accessories: Turn off the power and unplug the cord before mounting any accessories.
(3). Power cord:

a. Avoid power cord being applied by heavy objects or excessive force, or over bend.
b. Power cord must not set to be near the V-belt and the pulley, keep 3mm space or above.

c. Check the outlet’s voltage before plugging the cord, make sure it match the voltage shown on
the name plate of the HVP-70 in 10 % ranges.

(4). Grounding:

a. To avoid the static interference and current leakage, all grounding must be done

Power wire

i JT%;;K

Grounding

Green/Yellow

Ground Wire (Green/Yellow)

\ Mmust be grounding.




b. Use the correct connector and extension wire when connecting ground wire to Earth
and secure it tightly.
1.3 Safety In Operating :
(1). When turn on the machine in the first time, use low speed to operate and check the
correct rotation direction.
(2). During machine operation, don’t touch any moving parts.
(3). All moving parts must use the protective device to avoid the body contact and objects
insertion.
1.4 Safety in Maintenance and Repairs :
Power must be turned off first, when:
(1).Uninstall the motor or the control box, or plug and unplug any connector.
(2).Turn off the power and wait 10 minutes before opening box cover.

Head
© © _j
High Voltage Inside — o Needle

(3).Raising the machine arms or changing needle, or threading needle.(show as above)
(4).Repairing or doing any mechanical adjustment.
(5).Machines rest.

1.5 Regulation in Maintenance and Repairs :
(1).Maintenance and Repairs must be done by specially trained personnel.
(2).Don’t cover up motor’s ventilation, it can cause motor over heated.
(3).Don’t use any objects or force to hit or ram the product.
(4).All spare parts for repair must be approved or supplied by the manufacturer.

1.6 Danger and Caution Signs :

é Risks that may cause personal injury or risk to the machine are marked with
this symbol in the instruction manual.

This symbol indicates electrical risks and warnings.

1.7 Warranty Information :
Manufacturer provide a warranty in respect of the products covered for a period of
18 months after the shipping date of the products for any defects arising in the
normal course of use of the products by customers.



2. Installation and Adjustment:
(1). Motor installation:

A). Whenmotor and machine installed together, refer to the machine head'’s instruction.
B). When motor installed under the working table, drill holes in the table as the following diagram for

the installation.

For USA Base For Cable

Drill 9 mm hole .
216 Drill 40 mm hole

70
table \ . .57 ) ?105
66 & v
& 70
L [ s R
— Peddcccsececccccccccce o »
p———
Oiltank oil tank
.
7/ _ 7

For Din Base

Drill 9 mm hole

table

Oil tank

1). Pulleys of motor and machine must properly align.

3). Use the motor base arm to adjust belt’s tensions.

2). Cable pass through under the working table must be secured to avoid the V-belt to be rubbed.

(2). Control Box Installation:

a). Leave 100 mm space at right b). Mounting HVP-70 under the working table

Measurement

—— 300 mm ——»

(3). Speed Control Unit Installation:

a). Speed Control Unit

Table

Support stand

Speed control
unit

a
4 A

Screws

Pedal rod

Always use screwdriver to tightly secure screws

b). Keep rod in vertical, secure the unit under the table

c¢). Installation layout

=

c).Installation layout

Control
box




(4). Components of Belt Cover Adjustment:
A. Finger Guard Adjustment : ( For CE type only )

1). Factory default, Finger guard is setat (B). (for lockstitch machine rotation direction)

2). When use Interlock stitch machine, Finger guard is set at (C).

Counterclockwise Clockwise
E V-belt i }
Finger guard
Pulley
Front view Front view

B. Belt Stopper Adjustment :

a. Factory default Belt stopper is mount at pulley scale about 100 mm'’s position (Fig. A), if pulley size change, follow the Fig. B.
b. Adjustment tips: Move stopper pointer aligned with any position at pulley diameter scale that matches the pulley diameter size.

Cover top view Pulley size use 100 mm or above Pulley size use 90 mm or under
Securing point (Fig. A) Securing point (Fig. B ')
00 —
i 10 —
o Belt Stopper vs Pulley diameter o — d
***®,0 0 0 0 i H
] oo ¥ ( As show at right ) Lo — )
oL 1132 0% ©o
7ﬂO Feesskietieniiietiiiiietiiiateiiiienans _— A B
(5). Install the Belt Cover:
a). install the belt cover bracket at motor b).then secure base to the belt cover bracket, let the
front cover.(screw hole face motor) opening face machine pulley.
Secure belt cover base  Secure belt cover bracket Motor Secure belt cover base Secure belt cover bracket
/ nmp [@ i
/ v
Screw hole
C). After install base, mount with the motor pulley and secure it. d).Finally put the belt cover and secure screw A, B
Belt cover base Mount with motor pulley Secure belt cover




(6). Install and Adjust the Synchronizer (sensor):
a). Synchronizer installation : Mounting the Synchronizer onto the flange of machine pulley and fasten the

rotor by setting screws.
b). Synchronizer adjustment : Before adjustment, unscrew the synchronizer’s cover screw, and remove the

cover.

Set screw

Caution :

.ﬂ Turn OFF the power, before
[ e \ making the adjustment. Bearing cover

Photo Plate (A)

Photo Plate (B)
Needle up position : Rotate the machine pulley to reach mechanical needle up position and turn the
photo plate (A) until its red mark is aligned with the red mark on the bearing cover

plate.
Needle down position : Rotate the machine pulley to reach mechanical needle down position and turn
the photo plate (B) until its blue mark is aligned with the red mark on the bearing

cover plate.
Note: instruction above is the standard adjustment. If you feel the position wasn't accurate, please do

the fine tuning by yourself.
decrease increase

(7). Adjust the Speed Control Unit
S 2 B
S

ok
Iy

I

Components of the speed control unit: see figure

ol
8

A : Spring for toeing forward force adjustment

©
©)
N

B : Bolt for heeling backward force adjustment
\i
C: Treadle/ Pedal arm - . ° ~
D : Pitman Rod for Treadle / Pedal | D
A

decrease increase

Term of adjustment Adjustment result

Toeing forward Spring A move to right = force increased

force adjustment | spring A move to left = force decreased

Heeling backward | BoltB turn & = force decreased
2 force adjustment | BoltB turn > =force increased

Treadle stroke Rod D secure at right = stroke is longer -
adjustment Rod D secure at left = stroke is shorter -




3. Power Connection and Grounding:
(1) Single phase and three phase connection:

Greenlyellow wire is the ground wire.

Brown wire
Single Phase PVC Cable Blue wire

= Green/Yellow wire

Brown

If use on single phase
Black < (220 V), don’t connect
the black wire.

Three Phase

Blue

To control box

Green/ Yellow

1. When a three phase 220 V servo motor used on single phase 200 ~ 240 V power, only connect brown
and blue wires. Use insulating tape to wrap up the black wire, in order to prevent the current leakage.

2. Green / Yellow wire must do the grounding.

(2). How to connect a 1® / 220 V power from a 3 ® / 380 V power source

ﬂ Caution : If the system have no Neutral point, then this servo motor is not suitable for
this connection.

‘ Caution: Must have a Neutral point ‘

.o- O ‘ R
7|_le L2
380 V"'-. 220V 380V
® S
L2
Iy 220V y
\l// -1 ' o T
v L2
380V . . . N
Neutral L1 L1 L1
PE
Grounding system G G G
— 1¢ 220V 1¢ 220V 1¢ 220V
Motor Motor Motor




(3). The load balance when use a 1® / 220 V motor used on a 3 ® / 220 V power source.

See the following figure for the load balance.

R

S

T

B Gl 1!

=T T

i H

(4). How to change solenoid supply voltage (DC: 24 V OR 30 V) :

The JP 4 is for 30 V and JP5 is for 24 V.

Caution: Before making the switch, check the machine head’s Solenoid specification.

A Caution:

Turn off the power wait for 10 min. before open the
cover, then make the change.

Remove 4 screws

7
Step 2 30 V jumper setting

TT T
BlelE

Il

HSV-MC122009

©)

:

|

RN

24 V jumper setting




(5). How to supply a power source extend from the control box:

Caution 1 : Turn off the power wait for 10 min. before

A open the cover, then make the change.

Caution 2 : When turn off the control box’s power switch,
it will not turn off the extended power,
Please add switch for the extended power.

High voltage inside

Caution * Unplugged the power cord before Main board layout:
doing any the following jobs. CN 5 Extended power connector Cable hole (A)

Remove 4 screws

HSV-MC122009 :

Step 2 Step 3

Recommend use PVC cable

‘ Caution : use round head

CN5
®<
X -

When cable extended out from
the box, cover the cable with
the protective sleeve to avoid.
the wear and tear

=
i
m
12
Q
=
P
Q
Q
Gi

reen/Yellow

CON1-BLUE
CON2-BROWN

Blue Brown

by the bad connection.

f Caution : 1. Use round head and secure tightly on CN 5, can avoid electric noise and spark which caused
2. After tighten the round head, let other side of the cable pass through the hole (A) and secure it.




4. Diagrams Of Control Box:
(). Front side:

Callout Parameter

Save Parameter

'

Start Tacking ON/OFF
‘ o End Tacking ON/OFF
AC Power Switch  |<= ‘
Needle UP/DOWN B o o
PlIS] ]
Slow Start ON/OFF S
Presser foot UP when | Z‘ [E
machine stop —
Presser foot UP after Setting number of
trimming stitches for Lockstitch
[A BlC D} o machine.
BODE

Special function
setting for Interlock

stitch.machine
LOGO
7-segment LCD —

(2). Rear side: Connector Panel (Model sample : HVP-70-4-66)

DC12v 20 mA nEo
~ 2 & (0
==t - N
Lamp connector DC 12V 20
(@)
‘. DC 12V lamp connect is available O
in P/N : 32ZLLT010 ) @ - Motor Power
O
¢
] (056} Se ®
External Synchronizer ng oS | B_ ................................................... »| Motor Encoder
Lo
Operation Box — Speed Control Unit

Automatic Foot Lifter (=

Knee Switch

Sewing Machine




5. Programmable 7-segment Display:
(1). How to access the [ Normal Mode] area:

Turn on the power and you can access the [ Normal Mode] right away.

¢ Under this mode, there are Lockstitch and Interlock stitch type displays different.

Turn ON Power

Three phase voltage

OR

— ————— 1

/f

EEEE
® oW o® n
0 0

single phase voltage

EE

Display showing when use Lockstitch machine.

Display showing when use Interlock machine.

C—————————

RIS
infrafinff-=1
23333

SEEE

LOGO

C—————

SR
N [oF
B 5=
oS

=l
[x)

C

!

P >
[kl
Bo]
# O

LOGO

(2). Key functions in the [ Normal Mode]) on a lockstitch machine

Normal sewing /
Bar-tacking / -

Start Back-Tacking

Constant stitch sewing

Parameter key —~

L9

Needle UP / Down at

machine stop

Soft Start
ON/ OFF

Motor rotation

direction icon D U e

Y

ON/ OFF

End Back-Tacking

Y
Number of Stitches setting

(All keys range in 15 stitch)

10

Y

ON/OFF

Presser Foot goes up

after trimming

Presser Foot goes up

when machine stop

Number of stitches display
and other special function
display



(3). Key functions in the [ Normal Mode] on a interlock stitch machine

) LED for Star Constant
No Function - stitch sewing
(ON : LED light)

Parameter key o No Function
Soft Start Presser Foot goes up
ON / OFF when machine stop
Needle UP / Down at Presser Foot goes up
machine stop after trimming
J. oooo
i AB/ICD ) ) )
Motor rotation D B SRS } oS } e Special Function Display
Direction icon @@9@%‘ A
Y ' ' Y
Cancel Half Heeling Cancel Trimmer Cancel Wiper

Start Constant Stitch Sewing
El * No Half Heeling Function ':l . No Trimmer Function

I_1 : No Wiper Function I_1:ON (LED will light)

(4). How to perform TBAR Tacking jand Constant Stitch Sewing 5 in the [ Normal Mode)
Under [Normal Mode] , press key can active and switch back and forth in normal sewing,
Bar-tacking, and constant stitch sewing functions.

s Unlisted keys are the same function as Lockstitch machine in normal mode.
{Bar-Tacking ] display

[ Constant stitch] display
\ |

Normal sewing / Bar-Tacking /
Constant stitch sewing —
o :§>: & : g b
Plis A Pls ] ]
Ly 7 ) M ' Ly 7 ) '
Start / End
D.t‘. LI LI No Function D. FI I. : 5 Back-Tacking
ABCD| ABCD|
& ; ENED BPD=
| \ \ \
Number of stitches Number of times Section setting Number of stitch
(0 ~ 99 stitches) (0~15times) (1 ~ 15 section) (0~250 stitches)

11



(5). How to access [Parameter Mode A ] : (Available parameter codes : 1 ~ 46 )

(6). How to access [Parameter Mode B ] : (Available parameter codes : 1 ~ 122) )

a. Under [Normal mode] press key|P] b. Press or to get the d. In this area, press [A| B C][D]
will take you into the first parametercoe-*| parameter needed.. e.g.: [002 PSL] | key to make value adjustment.
[ 001.H ] of [Mode A ] c. Press to enter [ parameter value } e. press key to save the value.
—
[©) (€] [©)
]
P)ls] b7 b4 RIS
ijalml= g~
e Y "
oy [PSL. B
ABCD}W [alBlcp]
EEE T X SR

a. Turn off the power

b. Press hold @ key and turn on the power to access the first parameter code

[ 047.MAC ] of [ parameter mode B ]

In Three phase type
EE R
%TL\\

or

 E—
© ©

lis1E

BLEE
) L)

In Single Phase type

© ©

©

[

o 08

- 3]

@ X [EE] -3

@ X! EK] X!

=
N

{

co
X

-
=
2
=

G
&R @

¥ O

c. Press or key to get the

parameter code [ 048. N12 ]

e.

In this area, press those key
@ to make value adjustment.

Note 1. After pressing key, it will go
back to [Normal Mode]

Note 2. Example: on Lockstitch machine

12

d. Use[ S| key to enter [ parameter alue] f. Press key to save the value.

|

© &) [©) © © ©

Bllg e B8] ER BE W T

17 St 1 B85 B 15 5 5

48ni g nid. of] o3 ail.ef o0 R 3333

[alBc|p] MBCD}W [AlBc[D] (AlBlc|p
[SENE /A X;\ PSR SRS




(7). Key functions in the [ Parameter Mode Aand B] :

Enter Value area —-

:

ot

s

Same as parameter increment key = —=a

DMDW

7-segment Display R

( example as the following )

™ Parameter increment key

Parameter decrement key

No Function

No Function

Display

7-segment {In [Mode A ] .First parameter showing is [ 001. H ] .All available parameters start 1 ~ 46.

In  [Mode B ] .First parameter showing is [ 047. MAC ] .All available parameters start 1 ~ 122.

(8). How to access the [ Parameter Value] and adjust the setting

Step 1 : Confirm the parameter code you want to make adjust. ( see the parameter table for detail)

Step 2 : Follow the instruction to access parameter area and call out the parameter code.

Step 3 : Start making adjust parameter value. (Function selection use key and [D]to make change.

Speed, timing and angle setting can be set as the following : [001. H ] value setting for your

reference)

A). How to increase the default value :

Example : Factory default setting [ H. 4500 ]

increaseto [H. 5000 ] .

See chapter 5, section (4) or (5) to learn how to access a ~ b ~ ¢ value setting, then do the following step by step.

d.Into [ H.4500 ] value area

e. Press to make increment | H

| f. Stop until it shown at 5000

H.H500

\AB

C
@)

D |
I3

H, HEDT

(alg]c

/fm%

cJ

H. 5300
=
»

g

B o

\ AlB|C
SERENS

vy

o o

P s i i

Ly 7 =)

9.3322

\Ac

B/c|D
BRDE

)

13

*. [Normal mode] showing :
Example at left is showing for
the T Lockstitch machine ;
Interlock stitch machine
icon showing is :

3. o )




B). How to decrease the default value:
Example : Factory default setting [H. 4500] decrease to [H. 4000]

See chapter 5, section (4) or (5) to learn how to access a ~ b ~ ¢ value setting, then do the following step by step.

d. Into [H.4500] value area | e

‘: | e. Press to make decrement | i.¢ | f. Stop when see minimum value |

H, S5O0 H. 50
ABCD] aBic|p] ABCD
BEOx, /T DD, SODE,

3
preneds,

fad

g. Use to set the 10™ digit | ‘k | h. Use to set 100" digit

|i. Use to set 1000" digit |

A 100 v 1008 w2000
AlBlc n Lals|c|p] ABCD|
®REXN POx: SIS

j. Stop at 4000 or any desire |

| |. Go back to [ Normal Mode] |

o B
A|B|C|D 0l o X o A|B|C |D
@@@kﬁ H—I” \Z\ L] DE @@@kﬂ\

(9). Value setting for A~ B ~ C ~ D keys in the [ Parameter Value] :

KEY
TERMS -VALUE | IEI
IN TERMS OF SPEED 1000 spm 100 spm 10 spm 1 spm
INTERMS OF ANGLE |  -=-mm-- 100 ° 10° 1°
IN TERMS OF TIMING 1000 ms 100 ms 10 ms 10 ms

IN TERMS OF FUNCTION

FUNCTION SWAP

FUNCTION SWAP

.". Other than the function selection, each press of the key will start change the value from 1 to 10

Note : After value changed, press key to save the value, otherwise they will lost after turning power off

14




6. General Parameter Table :

Mode Parameter Parameter Function Rang_e / Description / Note
Code Selection
001. H Maximum sewing speed  (spm) 50 ~ 9999 Maximum speed adjustments.
Start Back-Tacking speed or : ~ ; .
004. N Constant-Stitch speed for the 50 ~ 8000 Spefed a_ld]ustment for Sta_rt Back: Ta_lcklng or Constant-Stitch
Interlock Stitch machine  (spm ) sewing in the Interlock Stitch machine.
005. V End Back-Tacking speed (spm) 50 ~ 8000 Speed adjustment for End Back-Tacking.
006. B Bar-Tacking speed (spm) 50 ~ 8000 Speed adjustment for Bar-Tacking.
007. S Slow Start speed ( spm) 50 ~ 2000 Speed adjustment for Slow Start.
008. SLS | Number of Stitches for the Slow Start 0~ 99 Number of Stitches setting for Slow Start.
Automatic Constant-Stitch sewing Speed adjustment for Automatic Constant-Stitch sewing.
009. A speed or Auto-start testing speed 50 ~ 8000
(spm) Note : Valid only when the [ 037. SMP] seton TA ;
O N : After last seam of Constant-Stitch sewing, it will automatic
execute the End Back-Tacking sewing function.
A A ic End Back.Tacki . Note : When turned on, the Stitch-Correction is invalid.
utomatic End Back-Tacking sewing
010.ACD - ) : ) ON / OFF OFF : Automatic End Back-Tacking will not execute after last seam,
(Can invalidate the Stitch Correction function)
but can be done by pedal manually
Note : The Stitch-Correction is valid in Free sewing, but the
parameter [011.RVM] mustseton ' B ;.
J 1 JUKI mode ( Press TB switch will activate the reverse solenoid
011. RVM Back-Tacking Mod ect 1/ B when either machine is stopped or running).
' ack-Tacking Mode selection B : BROTHER mode (Press TB switch will activate the reverse
solenoid only when machine is running).
) ) . O N : Wiper valid.
040. W O N | Wiper function selection ON / OFF OFF : Wiper invalid.
. . . O N : Trimmer valid.
041.TM Trimmer function selection ON / OFF OFF : Trimmer invalid.
045.S P Sewingspeed | - Showing the current sewing speed.
Lo . C W : Clockwise.
046.D IR Direction of motor rotation Cw / CCw CCW : Counterclockwise.
060. L Low speed (spm) 50 ~ 500 Speed adjustment for Low speed.
061. T Trimmer speed (spm) 50 ~ 500 Speed adjustment for Trimmer.
064. FO F””'OT‘ time setting for Automatic 0 ~ 990 Timing adjustment for Full-On time of Automatic Foot Lifter actives.
Foot Lifter (ms)
065. EC Duty-Cycle setting for Automatic 0 ~ 90 Adjustment for Duty-Cycle of AFL.
’ Foot Lifter ( % ) (Fine tuning can reduce the over heating)
066. FD Running-Delay time setting (ms) 0 ~ 990 Running-Delay time adjustment for the Automatic Foot Lifter.
. . O N : Pedal half heeling without foot lifting function.
070.HHC Ealr;csl Artom:tlc F;)olt Lifting when ON / OFF (Only full heeling can activate Foot Lifer.)
B alf-Heeling the pedal OFF : Pedal half heeling with foot lifting function.
) NO : Means Normal Opened.
075. SF M | Safety switch mode NC / NO NC : Means Normal Closed.
083.T2 Trimming timing  (ms) 0 ~ 990 Adjustment for trimming timing
087. L2 Tension release timing  (ms) 0 ~ 1500 (—\djustment_ for tensu_)n re_lease tlmlng. (In Sr_ung Ray brand’s
interlock stitch machine, it acts as wiper function.)
093. W 2 Wiper timing  (ms) 0 ~ 9990 Adjustment for wiper timing.
. O N : Motor drive machine head directly
119. DD Motor drive mode ON / OFF OFF : Motor drive machine head with belt.
121 AN U Needle goes up automatically as ON | OFF O N ‘: Power turned on, needle goes up position automatically.
power turned on OFF : No Use.

15




91

youms Ayojes ‘|]apow peay aulyoew sy} yojew jou Bumes [N4S 'S/0] Jslsweled g
pesy aulyoew yojew ji ains ayew ‘Bumes [IN4S 'SZ0]) uo o|qe) Jejoweled 3osyo sses|d (3UIYOBW YOS pUllg 0 - —I-
‘Yopms Ajajes sy} qoayo ases|d YOS YO0[19jUl 104) "UO0I30aUU0D peq 1o AJney 1oyl SI yoims Ajajes " |
‘sdojs Jojopy ‘Buirow jou pue Buley si @7 Ul UODI UOIE)O. 0O —I
‘Alyjoows jou ajejol Jo ‘Aajind Jojow Ul }onis s309[qo §I 93s 0} pesy aUIYOBW }O8YD ases|d
‘AININ0.1ID 19ZIUOIYOUAS S pieoq Ulew 3oayo ases|d "} Ul ongs josfqo saey As|ind Jojoul Jo paxoo| sulyoBIN ‘2
‘leuBis s,uonisod dn S.49ZIUCIYSUAS o8 ases|d "Uo pauiny Jamod aU} Usym uolounjew L "Od3
‘pI[BAUI B¢ [[IM UoROUNy Jadim JaLiwLy s1dn s|peaN oIy Ing ‘No 1essl [NNy Lz1] Jejeweledy ')
pue uwiajed Buimas yojiis-JuBISuUO) || "opoW Yolnjo U} SUE.IS Oljewolne 1 jng ‘und ued ||1js 0ol
‘pIous|os 0} paje|al yolym siojsisuel) Jamod ayy [|e 3o8yo ases|d Ayney S| Jojsisuel Jemod S.pleoq UIBY °Z .
$S3| U ¢ S| aN|BA 90UB)SISal BU} 10 SPIoUS|0S S,aUIYOBW 08D asea|d -pa1IOYS PIOUSIOS BUIYOBYY | 6 '0Od3
“plleAul aq [jim uonouny Buimas uiayed s,xoq uoljesado pue sjeubis Jndino |je 3ng ‘und Ueod ||13s 0ol
: d
XO8 UORBISAD S Ho8Uo SSE3Id 10113 UOIJBOIUNWILLIOD peY 30BlBJUI NdD 0} payull xog uoielado g °'0Y3
‘uMmop BuijINys a4 [|Im suIyoeW pue IoJoN
oIy} 00} SI |eliajew Buimas ‘g
‘Alyjoows jou ajejol Jo ‘Aajnd Jojow sy} Ul ¥onjs s}oalqo JI 93 0} peaY SUIYORW 03D ases|d ‘Aajind Jojow sy} ul 3onjs 1030 10 payoo| sUIYORN {
‘leubis s}l pue (J0SUSS) J9ZIUOIYOUAS ay] 3oayo ases|d ‘adAy .
“UOIJ08UUOO ,S10]08ULOD J0JOW IO JOJOW S} 308D aSes|d Buoum 135 Jajaueied pue ‘adA} uoyisod ajbuis e si Jszuoiyouks ¢ | L Od3
‘umop BuIjnys aq [[ImM SUIyOEW PUE J0Jo “Joula |eubis (Josuss) J9Z|UOIYOUAS 7
*10J08UUOD JOJOW BU} }e UoI}0auuoo peg |
‘pleoq od ulew ayj 3o8yo ases
( Uv q o_. sy Id “Mo]| 00} ‘abejjoA Buolm sy} J08UU0D ‘g
MO]| 00, ‘19MO ay} 3oayo ased :
1o0L OV SRy Id abe)|0A MO| J08}ap JOSUSS JUBLIND ‘Uo Jamod UBUAA | FROE
umop BuiInys a4 ||Im aulyoew pue ool
. .mo_me 24 8y xo8yo eses|d UMOIq 38N} Z4 '€
5 U‘_mo.o_ ° “_mE S} 3o ssESId ‘ybiy oo} ‘abejjon Buoim sy} 108UU0D 7 ¥ o3
(B o) uemod v U Ho3Uo Sse3ld -abejjon ybiy pajoslep ‘uo Jamod UBUAA T
‘uMmop BuijINys a4 [|Im suIyoeW pue IoJoN
JuaWAINSEI pUk Sn}els wajqold ayl jo asnen apoH Jo.ig

. Juauwlalnses|p pue ap0o) Jol3 A _\v
:Buijooyss|qnod] diseg ‘/



(2). Instruction of Fuse Replacement

Fuse Type and Location : When fuse fused, find out the cause and fix it before replace the new one

‘) .) O .| F2Fuseis 16 A/ 250V
"""" (For Brake Protection)

Main Board Top View

© -

Mg \
T

T
......... L=

T

o =  HSV:-MC122009
° tH
‘F1 2A '.:‘ ............ %
F3/F4 Fuseis 15 A/ 250V & % --------- F1Fuseis 25A250V
( For AC Power Protection ) ® o © (For DC 12 V Protection)

Caution : Turn off the power and wait 10 minutes before openi ng box cover

(3). Others

1. If motor install with the machine head, then the CN2 must be shorted.

The error code 12 will occur if CN2 not shorted.

Main board layout:

@% @ .) .> © CN 2 must be shorted

e, ~" Shortpin
et [l N ANOT
g 1.2 3 4 5

© HSVAMC122000 £ & i
2 H [N xR SO ROOPUPRRRT -
fonz I H

b : v

© .

.......... * i oN2 (0 E—

D % % coooo| #
©

Caution : Turn off the power and wait 10 minutes before openi ng box cover

2. During the machine’s operation, if the synchronize (sensor) felt out or the belt snapped.

The motor will rotate few stitches then stop, and ERO.7 will be shown in the display.
Turn off the power and troubleshooting first then restart the power.
3. If other technical issues occur, beside the fuse replacement, don't try to change any parts in the

control box. Please ask supplier or trained technician for technical support.

17



(4) HVP-70 Parts List :

Motor Set Assembly

Control Box Assembly

NO. | Order Code Parts Name Description NO. | Order Code Parts Name Description
1 2VP3411209AX1 | Motor Set (CE) Ke : 37 75EC006 2-1 | 315MPB270 Left Cover cover (no screw)

2VP3411209AX2 | Motor Set Ke : 37 75EC006 331SP1130 Left Cover Screws | M4x8
2VP3411209AX3 | Motor Set (CE) Ke : 50 75CC006 2-2 | 2VPMPB205 Aluminum Case HVP-70 Series
2VP3411209AX4 | Motor Set Ke : 50 75CC006 2-3 | 2VP70304201 Cement Resistor 22002 /30 W
2VP3432209AX3 | Motor Set Ke : 28 50AB007 2-4 | 2VP70302005 Main Board 1§ 20A
2VP3432209AX4 | Motor Set (CE) Ke : 28 50AB007 2-5 | 2VP70408BR001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-BR

1-1 2VPBTV020 Motor Base For HVP-70 2VP704087W001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-7TW

1-2 | 315BGV080 Belt Cover Top For V-Belt Type 2VP70308H1001 | Connector Panel HVP-3-H1

1-3 | 2VP2PY4041D Pulley (65 mm) (14 § hole) 2VP7040866001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-66
2VP2PY4061D Pulley (75 mm) (14 § hole) 2VP7040846001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-46

1-3 | 2VP2PY4081D Pulley (85 mm) (14 § hole) 2VP7040870001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-70

1-4 | 315BGV070 Belt Cover Base For V-Belt Type 2VP7040898001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-98

1-5 | 313BGE030 Cover Bracket For V-Belt Type 2VP70408GD001 | Connector Panel HVP-4-GD

1-6 | 2VP3411209AX6 | Motor Body (CE) | 750 W Ke : 37 2-6 | 2VPPCB181 LED Panel Board 7 mm tack switch
2VP3411209AX7 | Motor Body . 750 W Ke: 37 2-7 | 315MPB290 Control Panel For1¢
2VP3411209AX8 | Motor Body (CE) | 750 W Ke : 50 2-8 | 341V50103 Membrane Sticker | For HVP-70
2VP3411209AX9 | Motor Body .. 750 W Ke : 50 2-9 | 315MPB280 Right Cover Cover (no screw)
2VP3432209AX8 | Motor Body 500 W Ke:28 331SP1860 Right Cover Screws| M43 0.7 %25
2VP3432209AX9 | Motor Body (CE) | 500 W Ke : 28 3 2VP70306001 Speed Control Unit | With bracket

2 2VP70400BR101 | HVP-70-4-BR-1 100 ~ 120V 4 2VP115002900 Synchronizer 500-29 (8P)

2VP70400BR201 | HVP-70-4-BR-2 | 200 ~ 240V 5 2VPOPBC30001 | Operation Box C-300 1.0 m.
2VP704007W201 | HVP-70-4-7W-2 | 200 ~ 240V 2VPOPBC30002 | Operation Box C-300 1.5 m.
2VP70400GD201 | HVP-70-4-GD-2 | 200 ~ 240V 5-1 | 2VPOPBPTO3 Curve Bracket For C-300

18




8. Operation Box :

(1). C — 300 Operation Box Diagram

A

e

¢ D @) @) o, 5bo
E;‘%% ! E : A
2214 ¥ e

-

:
SEHEHE

J
O
O
O

ﬂ[l[mmOUmW O
P
Pum O
Z
A—

m

(2). Key Functions of C — 300

FUNCTION KEY OPERATION OF SEWING MACHINE
5
/!B’Aa1 Double start tacking
Start Tacking i)
Selection o
1 . .
V’l Single start tacking
’O—\
3‘@‘4 Double end back tacking
End Back 4Ny
Tacking Selection| 6 )

.—27
Z

Single end back tacking

Free Sewing

- |

1).As the treadle is toed down, machine will start sewing. Once the treadle
returned to neutral, machine will stop immediately.

2).As the treadle heeled back, the trimming cycle will be finished automatically.

Bar Tack Sewing

= O)

et
~

(
l‘

Once the treadle is toed down, all the seams of Bar Tacking, A~B~C-D
sections will be completed with E times, and the trimming cycle will be

finished automatically
Notel : When E is 4 times above, then the exceeded times will be started
by the C - D section.

Note2 : When the bar tack sewing start, it will not stop until the trimming cycle
finished, except for the treadle heeled back to cancel the action.

Constant-Stitch
Sewing

T\—I O}
med”

m

(

!

a°
I

o
m
m

o

(

1). As the treadle is toed down, Constant-stitch SewingE~F~-G or H
performed section by section.

2).0Once the treadle returns to neutral intermediately in any one section,
the machine will stop immediately. When the treadle toed down again
the balanced stitches of E ~ F + G or H goes on.

3). If the parameter [010. ACD] is set ON, the machine will not stop and
automatically start trimming cycle and end back tacking at the end of the
last section E or H.

19



A~B - C- D --stitch setting rangein 0 ~ F (Note)
E - F~ G -~ H -- stitch setting rangein 0 ~ 99
A B C D

4 4 4 4 | ----A=B=C=D=4 stitches

-

A B C D

1 0 1 O |—E=F=10stiches
-

A B C D

1 5 1 5 |-—-G=H=15stiches
-

Stitch Setting I
Selection \)

O =) <D

. Press key to select: Top A-B
Middle E-F
Bottom G- H

1).In Free sewing:
One touch of this key act as stitch correction. (half stitch forward)

Needle Up / 2).In constant-stitch sewing : ( In Bar-tack sewing, it only act as needle up )
Forward Stitch a. If sewing stops intermediately in one section, one touch of this key will
Correction

raise the needle to up position.

b. If sewing stops at the end of section, one touch of this key will correct one
stitch forward.

1). In Free sewing and Bar-tack sewing :

One touch of this key make beep sound but have no function, also LED does
not light up,.

©
One-Shot-Sewing 2). In Constant-stitch sewing :
Selection a. One shot to the pedal, automatic performed number of stitches of E ~ F

G - H sections.

b. Toe down the pedal again and again to finish rest the sections until it finish
pattern.

Trimming Cycle . : N
Selection >£ Enable or disable the trimming cycle.

Note = Stitches setting of A~B~C~D sections correspond to the alphabet.
A=10 - B=11 - C=12 -~ D=13 ~ E=14 - F=15 stitches

20




9.CONNECTOR DIAGRAM :

(1).HVP-70- 3/4 -BR :

(T1)

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
== 1|ov ov 1 |GND
A 2 [+12v | +12v l— @» @ 2| w
@ @ T
~ al v
SAFETY SW. B
R o)
1 - 1 DC12V 50 mA
SAFETY| | 2| INF SAFETY SW. o
SW. 3 (DC12V LAMP) ENCODER
1 ﬂ 1] +5v
4| ov ov
E 2| up
HH @ 3 | DOWN
FOOT LIFTER E @ 4 | APHASE
1]+30V | +30V (switching) # Note 1 ¢ E_ 5 | B PHASE
2lov |ov (MOTOR) oL R
I 7]s
3 -
G 8| T
e 4| oF AF.L SOL. [T S— s Tov
5 | INF KNEE SW. o> o— 5 )
®%
6 Joew
26 .
SYNCHRONIZER
SEWING MACHINE (SYNCHRONIZER) 11—
1|+30v | +30v % Note 1 i (ENCODER) 21 ¥V % Now2
2| op TENSION SOL. ) 3 | DOWN
3 | EARTH | EARTH — g; 4] ov
4| +30 +30V % Note 1 = 5 | NO SYNC.
5| OA TRIMMER SOL. T 6|
r 6 7| up
7 | +30V +30V ¥ Note 1 8| -
8 | 0B WIPER SOL. (OPERATION BOX)  (PEDAL)
9 | INE REV. SW.
15| +30V +30V  (switching) PEDAL
11| oc REV. SOL. 1] +12v
12| ov ov (0 0)1 2 | START
L sz [
¢ : Za . | 4] FRONT
OPTION (FOOTLIFTER)  ( SAFETY SW.) * 5 | HALF FRONT
5| 02 NCL. SOL. 6 | BACK
10| +30v | +30v % Note 1 7 | KNEE SW.
15| o1 OP SOL. 8| ™
4| INL SAFETY SW. R L 9] ov
\( 1(0070) 3 s [eells
9| IN BTL SW. —o doo | 4+ [010®)| 1
3 [o]| 13 oPTION
14| +5V +5V % Note 3 +5V 7 ggg 9 20l0®
10 12 1 1
opTioN| |31 N2 NEEDLE UP SW. F——o" {©0l] OPERATION BOX
8 UP SIGNAL | UP SIGNAL (SEWING MACHINE) ~ (OPTION) 1] +2v
13| INC SH SW. o 2] -
2 [ IN1 OP SW. DS H 3 | Tiou
INA PSU BN ;1 Rl in
12| ov ov Q Q ? _
+12V | +12V +12V  (40mA) 7 T2 0ut
6| INB PSD — :l 8 | R2in
11| ov ov 9| ov
NOTE : For HVP-3-BR, There is no [OPTION] .
Item Voltage supply Factory setting | ocation Descrip tion
Note 1 30vV/24V 30V JP4/JP5 JP 4 =30V JP5=24V.
Note 2 5v/12Vv 5V JP 3 Must be setat5 V.
Note 3 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP 10
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-21 -




(2).HVP-70- 3/4 -7TW :

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
ov ov o 1] GND
2 |+12v | +12v 4@; @ 2| w
- ; 3| U
& O (O IRy
= S
FOOT LIFTER wcuvso mA
L
- 1|OF AF.L. SOL. * Nete 1 (DC12V LAMP)
— 2 | +24V +24V  (switching) 1 ENCODER
1] +sv
H H @ 2| up
SAFETY SW. E 3 | DOwN
1 4 E @ 4| APHASE
SAFETY| | 2| INL SAFETY SW. o0 (MOTOR) B_ 5 | BPHASE
SW. 3 . |6 R
4|ov ov ; f
° 9] ov
0%\ i) @
SEWING MACHINE oS, d) [
1] 0A TRIMMER SOL. i s °O
2| oB WIPER SOL. bW (SYNCHRONIZER) — SYNCHRONIZER
3 (ENCODER) 1 [ DOWN
2 2 | NosYNC.
5 | INE REV. SW. F——o o 3| ov
6] oC REV. SOL. I s 4] ov
— N 2
H 70D | TENSION SOL. A TS - Z "j")’ # Note
8 | +2av | +24v 3% Note 1 ' R -
9 | +24v +24V 3% Note 1 -
10| EARTH | EARTH (OPERATION BOX)  (PEDAL)
1
12| ov ov PEDAL
13| +24v | +24V (switching) Note 1 1] +12v
2 [ sTART
14 | +24V +24V ¥ Note 1
% Note T \ % 3| ve
- /A/¥ 4 | FRONT
FOOT LIFTER SAFETY SW.

OPTION ( ) ( ) : H;Al.gKFRONT
5| 02 NCL. SOL. e 7T KNEE SW.
10| +2av | +2av ¥ Note 1 AEY
15| o1 OP SOL. . o ol ov
4 |INL SAFETY SW. 2 : Bo®]

9 | INJ BTL SW. 4 ¢[O0Io]) 15 opTion
(ol
14]+5v | +5v % Note 3 +5V : 1@l n
’ OPERATION BOX
3 | IN2 NEEDLE UP SW. (OPTION)
OPTION| | 8 UP SIGNAL UP SIGNAL (SEWING MACHINE) 1] +12v
13| INC | SHSW. IS NN 2| -
2| N1 | oPsw. 3| Tiout
7| Nna | Psu g Riin
12| ov ov - 6 —
1] +12v | +12v +12V (40mA) @ @ 7 T2 out
6 | INB PSD 8 | R2in
11| ov ov 9] ov
NOTE : For HVP-3-7W, There is no [OPTION] .

Item Voltage supply Factory setting | ocation Descrip tion

Note 1 30V/24V 24V JP4/JP5 JP 4=30V:>JP5=24V

Note 2 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP 3 Must be setat5 V

Note 3 5v/12Vv 5V JP 10

Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-22.




(3).HVP-70- 3/4 -H1 :

(H2) ~ (H3)

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
1|ov ov ﬁ 1| GND
2| +12v | +12v o) @ @ 2| w
- 3| u
2\ 4 v
FOOT LIFTER £ an @
1| ov ov il
I 2| INF KNEE SW. o™ (DC12 LAMF)
—_— 3| +30v +30V  (switching) X—N”;tl 1 E 1 +5|\E/NCODER
4| OF AF.L SOL. —(wp E
= H H @ 2| up
3| DOWN
OPTION A E @ 4| APHASE
1|ov ov ¢ E E_ 5| BPHASE
2 | INA PSU (MOTOR) 6| R
OPTION 3| +12v +12Vv 7S
(A) 4| INB PSD 8| T
[ 9| ov
5 UP SIGNAL UP SIGNAL 6 03?013
6| INC | SHswW. o [g; oo
\ag):
OPTION B (SYNCHRONIZER) SYNCHRONIZER
1] ov ov 1] ov
2 | IN4 DB2 %»\-—T 2| -
3|01 OP SOL. (oP—— 3 | EARTH
4| viP | vHP B | varane 4] UP
resister OMN
5| IN5 DB3 o™ 5|D
6| INL | OPSW. [N 6] +12v K Note2
7 | +5V +5V 3% Note 3
OPTION| | 8 | +30V | +30V % Note 1 (OPERATION BOX)  (PEDAL)
B So——4
(B) 9 | INJ BTL SW. [ PEDAL
10| ov ov 1T 2v
11| +30V +30V ¥ Note 1 2 | START
12| 02 NCL SOL. &eD °l; 3| ve
o I 4f00)1
13| 07 BTL LED (oD ols s =5 | 4| FrRONT
14| 06 STK LED (©® oj* sl00)s \ 5[ HALF FRONT
15| 03 HP SOL. () (FOOT LIFTER) 6 | BACK
= (OPTION A) 7 | KNEE SW.
8| ™
SEWING MACHINE o ov
1 | EARTH| EARTH
10003
2| oB WIPER SOL. oo s
3| +30v | +30V ¥ Note 1 7|000]e
4| OA TRIMMER SOL. 100 0012 OPERATION BOX
5| ov ov (SEWING MACHINE) o o ; 12y
B 6 | INL SAFETY SW. ( )
3| Tlout
7| op TENSION SOL. H -
4| RLin
8 | +30V +30V 3% Note 1 5| -
9 | INE REV. SW. 6 —
10| ov ov @ @ 7| T2out
11| +30V +30V  (switching) 8| R2in
12| OC REV. SOL. (MR) 9| ov
NOTE : For HVP-3-H1, There isno [OPTIONA & OPTIONB] .
ltem Voltage supply Factory setting |_ocation Descrip tion
Note 1 30V/24V 30V JP4/JP5 JP 4 =30V JP5=24V.
Note 2 5Vv/12Vv 12V JP 3 Must be setat 12 V.
Note 3 5v/12Vv 5V JP 10
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-23 -




(4).HVP-70- 4 -66 :

(V7)

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
1|ov ov —_| 1| GND
2 [+12v | +12v ) Q @ 2| W
— 3| u
N
.Q: 0 (D) al v
I FOOT LIFTER o =
- - ¥ Note 1 Ih 1 DC12V 50 mA
1| +24v +24V  (switching) —_l
2| oF AF.L SOL. e (DC12V LAMP) ENCODER
! E 1] +5v
SAFETY SW. H H H @ 2| uUp
ey B Y VR R -1 E @ 3| DOWN
SW 2 | INL SAFETY SW. F——o" . E 4| APHASE
: 3 Tov o ]| 5] BPHASE
(MOTOR) 6| R
7] s
KNEE SW. 8| T
KNEE 1] INF KNEE SW. %>\<‘:| 0 9] ov
SW. 2| ov ov 500 (e @
D Ee9 | =
© | SYNCHRONIZER
SEWING MACHINE (SYNCHRONIZER) o
1] oA TRIMMER (ENCODER) 1] -
3 % N 2
2 | 424V | +24V (switching) % Notel 2 ;ZVWN ote
3| +24V +24V % Notel ——(MD—1 oy
4| oB WIPER
5 | NO SYNC.
5| oc CONDENSED STITCH o
6 | +24Vv +24V % Note 1 7| up
7| op TENSION E— 8| —
8] (OPERATION BOX)  (PADEL)
9 | +24V +24V Note 1
0] - PADEL
11 | EARTH | EARTH 1 1| +12v
12| - - = I ®©)1 o)1 2 | START
®|2 |2 \‘ § 3| vC
oPTIO (FOOT LIFTER) (KNEE SW.) 25\ | 4] FRONT
PTION \ 5| vAF FrONT
5|02 NCL. SOL. @y 6 | BACK
I
10 | +24V +24V Note 1 7 | KNEE SW.
1
15 | O1 OP SOL. 1(0070) 3 s[@om:s 8| ™
4 | +2av | +24v Note 1 4|000]|s N ST — 9| ov
IND | TLSW F——o"o 19 . 9l¢ 2[IOO
. h 10|® 0 @12 1|@@[elin
14 | +5V +5V % Note3 ———— +5V s o wAC v
EWING MACHINE PTION
3 |IN2 NEEDLE UP SW. oo ( ) ) OPERATION BOX
OPTION 8 CKU ———— UP SIGNAL L s 1] +2v
1B INC | sHsw. o™ 2] -
2 | IN1 OP SW. oo (SAFETY SW) 3| T1 gur
7 | INA PSU o™ ;1 R1in
12 OV OV EL 6 =
1 | +12v +12V ——— +12V  (40mA) Q Q 71 T2 out
6 | INB PSD ° 8| R2in
11| ov ov ;l 9| ov
NOTE :
Iltem Voltage supply Factory setting | ocation Descrip tion
Note 1 30V/24V 24V JP4/JP5 JP4=30V:-JP5=24V.
Note 2 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP 3 Must be setat 5 V.
Note 3 5v/12Vv 5V JP 10
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-24 -




(5).HVP-70- 4 -46 :

(T2)

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
1]ov ov 1| GND
2| +12v | +12v %g;p @ @ 2w
3| U
2\
-B- [ a|lv
FOOT LIFTER £ D D)
\J_ 3% Note 1 DC12V 50 mA
1| +24v +24V  (switching)
2| oF AF.L SOL. (ue) (DC12V LAMP ) ENCODER
t E 1] +5v
SAFETY SW. HH @ 2| up
+5V +5V +5V 3 | DOWN
SAFETY N (M) [4] APHase
SwW 2 | INL SAFETY SW. o 4
. 5 | BPHASE
3| ov ov (MOTOR) B_ 6| R
7]'s
KNEE SW. 8| T
KNEE 1| INF KNEE SW. o™ 9] ov
SW. 2] ov ov I 200\
N
@ 5 SYNCHRONIZER
SEWING MACHINE (SYNCHRONIZER) 1] -
1] oA TRIMMER SOL. (ENCODER) 2| 45V % Note2
2 | +2av | +2av % Note 1 3 | DOWN
3| +24v +24V 3 Note 1 4| ov
4] 0B WIPER 5 | NO SYNC.
5| OD TENSION 6| —
6 | +2av | +24v % Note 1 7| UP
7] oF AF.L SOL. - 8]
8|V | #SV # Note 4 eV (OPERATION BOX)  (PEDAL)
9 | +24V +24V  (switching) 3% Note 1
10| ov ov PEDAL
11| EARTH | EARTH | . 1 1] +2v
12| INL SAFETY SW. o \%L _ o]z g \iART
(FOOT LIFTER) (KNEE SW.) ﬁ*j/ < FrRoNT
OPTION \ 5 | HALF FRONT
5| 02 NCL. SOL. ®cd 6 | BACK
<0 7 | KNEE sw.
10 | +24v | +24v % Note 1 (0005 :fEemhs —
15| o1 OP SOL. sloools  jHEOGIE
— 7loools  ides|s 9] ov
4 | +24V +24V  (switching) 10|00 ®|12 i i
9 |OC CONDENSED STITCH 6
14 |5y | +5v ¥ Now 3 ey (SEWING MACHINE) ~ (OPTION)
3 | IN2 NEEDLE UPSW. |——o OPERATION BOX
OPTION| |8 CKU UP SIGNAL 1] +12v
13]INC | sHsw. o> 2] -
> | INL OP SW. L o (SAFETY SW.) 3| T1out
7 | INA PSU F—ov 451 Rl in
1
SR o 4l o Ik
1 7| T2out
6 | INB PSD 8| R2in
11 ov ov 9] ov
NOTE :
Item Voltage supply Factory setting | ocation Descrip tion
Note 1 24V /30V 24V JP4/JP5 JP 4=30V:>JP5=24V.
Note 2 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP 3 Must be setat 5 V.
Note 3 5v/12Vv 5V JP 10
Note 4 5v/12Vv 5V JP 11
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-25 -




(6).HVP-70-

4-70 :

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
== 1]ov ov 1] GND
G 2 [+12v | +12v 4@@1 @ @ 2| w
— 3] u
B N 4l v
| FOOT LIFTER 5 Q an Q/>
- ¥ Note 1 1 DC12V 50 mA g
—_— 1| +24v +24V  (switching)
2| oF AF.L SOL. (e (DC12V LAMP)
§ E ENCODER
1] +5v
KNEE SW. E > T op
KNEE LoV ov Il @ 3 | DOWN
SW. 2 | INF KNEE SW. E @ 4 | APHASE
3 | IN2 NEEDLE UP SW. ¢ 5 | BPHASE
(MOTOR) T [6| R
SAFETY SW. 718
sarETY| v o o] o
SW 2 | INL SAFETY SW. F—o"o ) © @ o] ov
: 3 folelc) %o
Joo .o
a0, . °e =
SYNCHRONIZER
OPTION A (SYNCHRONIZER) L O | T
1| +24v +24V  (switching) (ENCODER)
2| ob TENSION 2| BV K Nowe2
3 | DOWN
OPTION 3| OC CONDENSED STITCH 2| ov
(A) 4| oV ov 5 | NO SYNC.
5 | +24V | +24V ¥ Notel 6| —
6| 02 NCL SOL. 71 up
8| --
SEWING MACHINE
1| +24v +24V 3 Note 1
2 | OA TRIMMER D PEDAL
3 1] +12v
4|08 WIPER W) 1 i 2 | START
2|0 & 3| Ve
OPTION B (OPTIONA) (KNEE SW.) (FOOT LIFTER) /AZ\ 4 | FRONT
- (BLUE) 5 | HALF FRONT
5|02 NCL. SOL. — 6 | BACK
10| +24V | +24V ¥ Notel 7 | KNEE sw.
15| 01 OP SOL. (e 8| ™
4 | +24V +24V * Note 1 . 9| OV
9 | IND TL SW. F——o"v A 1(0 QOlol:=
14| +5v | 4BV 3% Note 3 +5V z 2 sloelelx opmion
w2
3 L o™ 3 slo o). OPERATION BOX
OTE?N 8 UP SIGNAL UP SIGNAL (SAFETY SW) (SEWING  (OPTION B) 1] +12v
13| INC SH Sw. (RED) MACHINE) 2 -
2 | IN1 OP SW. o> ¢ 3| T1 (.JUI
7 | INA PSU F—oo——¢ EL 451 R1in
12| ov ov Q Q o =
1| +12v | +12v +12V (40 mA) T2 out
6 | INB PSD  — :l 8| R2in
11| ov ov 9| ov
NOTE :
Iltem Voltage supply Factory setting | ocation Descrip tion
Note 1 30Vv/i24Vv 24V JP4/JP5 JP4=30V:-JP5=24V.
Note 2 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP 3 Must be setat 5 V.
Note 3 5v/12Vv 5V JP 10
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-26 -




(7).HVP-70- 4 -98 :

DC+12V LAMP MOTOR
== 1]ov ov ) 1| GND
o 2| +12v | +12v F——w @ 2| W
- 3| v
£ @—<6> 4] v
i N
SAFETY SW. 1 be12vEomA
] | 1| +2av | +2av % Note 1 +24V
SAPETY e | sareTysw o™ (OCI2VLAVP) 1 o] ENCODER
SW. : 1] +s5v
3| ov ov E 2T 0P
HH @ @ 3 | DOWN
4| APHASE
4
FOOT LIFTER E 5] srrase
1jov ov (MOTOR) 6| R
\J, 2| INF | KNEESW. o™ 7Ts
— 3| +24V | 424V (switching) 3# Note 1 8| T
4| 0OF AF.L SOL. [S—T 0 9] ov
D@ RN ™
o S [=
CONDENSED STITCH 5 SYNCHRONIZER
L[ w2av | +2av (switching) % Note 1 (SYNCHRONIZER) LO | 1] -
P (ENCODER) 2| 45V % Note2
2|oc CONDENSED STITCH |——(WR)
= 3 | pown
4] ov
SEWING MACHINE ° 5 | NO SYNC.
° . ° & 6| —
1| +24V +24V ¥ Note 1 ~ : : /A/\ 7o
2| OA TRIMMER — o sl —
r 3| +2av | +24v % Note 1 L=
2 oB WIPER G (OPERATION BOX)  (PEDAL)
5| +2av | +24v % Note 1 PEDAL
sloz | NoisoL @ e
1(0 2 | START
d 2 1 & 3| ve
= 3o 2
OPTION 4|0 ﬂ 4 | FRONT
5|02 NCL. SOL. e (FOOT LIFTER) (Cgﬁgﬁ)SED 5 | HALF FRONT
I
10| +24v | +24v % Note 1 6 | BACK
15| O1 OP SOL. o 7 | KNEE SW.
8| ™
4 |+24v | +24v % Note 1 — oo 5T ov
9 | IND TLSW. oo (5] ‘oo
14 | +5V +5V 3% Note 3 +5V 5(00)2 3[@©[o]||13 oPTION
o> 6003 2 f[o] 12
3 | IN2 NEEDLE UP SW. —©° © 1|@©oli 11 OPERATION BOX
OPTION ©
8 UP SIGNAL UP SIGNAL (SEWING MACHINE) (OPTION) 1] +12v
13| INC SH SW. o0 2| -
o0 3| Tlout
2 | INL OP SW. = :
7 | INA PSU ——0 "X 123 4| Rlin
5| —-
2] ov ov (SAFETY SW.) ol =
1| +12v | +12v +12V (40mA) e
oul
o :
6 | INB PSD Q Q TRz in
11| ov ov ;| 9l ov
NOTE :
ltem Voltage supply Factory setting |_ocation Descrip tion
Note 1 30v/24V 24V JP4/JP5 JP 4 =30V JP5=24V.
Note 2 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP3 Must be setat 5 V.
Note 3 5Vv/12Vv 5V JP 10
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.

-27-




(8). HVP-70-4-GD

OPTION A DC+12V LAMP
1] +30v +30V  (switching) “Note 1 = 1
\J— 2 +30V +30V : * Ngole 1 '@\ 2 } 3\1/2V } 3\1/2V
3 +30V +30V *Note 1
4 OF A.F.L.SOL. VOTOR
5 03 HP SOL.
6 |01 OP SOL. oF @ ; @ ; GVLVD
£ o—© e
1 +30V +30V ote
‘OPT|ON 2 | o4 BUZZER s - —@Ei:l (peLzviame) 1 a ENCODER
(D) 3 | INI CRS SW. o 1| +5V
4 | ov ov ;l UU @ 2 | up
3 DOWN
SEWING MACHINE ‘ E @ T :’;:izi
1 +30V +30V *Note 1 (MOTOR) E— 5 R
2 oD TENSION SOL. 7 s
3 EARTH EARTH 8 T
4 +30V +30V *Note 1 D;D 9 oV
5 OA TRIMMER SOL. [mReXal
U:Ii i INC SH SW. ©©© > SYNCHRONIZER
7 +30V +30V *Note 1 (SYNCHRONIZER) L= 1
8 | OB WIPER SOL. (ENCODER) 2 | +5v “Note 2
9 INE REV.SW. 3 DOWN
10 | +30V +30V  (switching) g; 4 | ov
11 ocC REV.SOL. 5 NO SYNC.
12 | ov oV /*/\ 6 | -
(7o ]
OPTION C 81 =
5 +5V +5V *Note 4 +5V (OPERATION BOX)
10 HP LED HP LED PEDAL
15| 02 NCL SOL. ——@cD 1| +12V
4 [+30v_ | +30v T 1l @e 2 | START
9 STK LED STK LED _ : g g g ? j \;(;ONT
14 IN1 OP SW. >:* (OPTION A) \ 5 HALF FRONT
OPTION 3 INF KNEE SW. o o 5 BACK
(c) 8 IN2 NEEDLE UP >:x 7 KNEE SW.
13 INK HP SwW. © O 8 ™
2 | INJ BTL SW. S L 680 - ’©%@N 9 | ov
7 | INL SAFETY SW. e i|looo|s + Holo® || 1+
N o ; @@ :; OPTION
112 2\1/2\/ 2\1/2\/ +12V  (40mA) 1 g g g 2 ' I! " T OflEzF\e,ATION 8ox
6 INB PSD fx:l (SEWING MACHINE) (OPTION C) 2
11 ov ov 3 T1 out
1 2 3 4 R1in
OPTION B - orTion® 2 ;V“EEDLE UP SW.
1 +5V +5V *Note Extermal 7 T2 out
OPTION Variabe n
T ——— o &0l o e
Note
Item Voltage supply  |Factory setting Location Descrip tion
Note 1 30V/24V JP4/JP5 JP 4=30V: JP5=24V.
Note 2 12V/5V JP3 Must be set at 5 V.
Note 3 12V/5V JP 10 Setting at 5V for Garudan machine
Note 4 12V/5V JP 11
Remark Switching voltage output is available for MR ~ MP only.
MACHINE CODE DESCRIPTION
GROUP CODE MACHINE
38 GARUDAN GF-115 (built-in synchronizer.)
89 GARUDAN GF-115 (external synchronizer.)
90 GARUDAN GF-115-447 (built-in synchronizer.)
91 GARUDAN GF-115-447 (external synchronizer.)
92 GARUDAN GF-130-446 H (built-in_synchronizer.)
93 GARUDAN GF-130-446 H (external synchronizer.)
GARUDAN 94 GARUDAN GF-130-446 LM (external synchronizer.)
95 GARUDAN GF-207 Series
96 GARUDAN GF-233-448 /| GF-133-448 Series
97 GARUDAN GP-510-146
98 GARUDAN GP-510-446
99 GARUDAN CT / FT Series
100 |GARUDAN GF-138 /-238 Series
101 |GARUDAN GZ-500 Series

-28 -




7-Segment Display Characters Compare Chart :

Arabic Numerals

goa o | 1] 2(3|4,5|6 |7 9
e 32 345 b V8BS
English Alphabet

. Al B|C D E|F|G|H ]
o Al L dE FILDH
| K/ LIM|NJO|P|Q|R T
oy = L Al P9 3
Aﬁ)ﬁ;glet u, v W | X |Y]|/Z

e o B H S




k. LR
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

16<




ER. LR

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

No. | maBe [2|S|3|%| &E "4, DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | =|@|=|@| QTY
SHEE
1 |70079 el 1 |ER FACE PLATE
2 |11570 11+ 1 |ERESRRC THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0
3 [70080 e[ 1 [EiRRE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 [10597 =[x 2 |(EHRRELEDHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 (18004 *l*[=1*] 1 |Etx %) ARM CAP (REAR)
6 (10704 el fl 1 | EAREERC SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
7 10703 el 1 | ERT v e— WASHER
8 (18103 =1 *[*] 1 [FAILEO(EE) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 [7041 lx[*1*] 1 |FMVET 8 IEHRC SCREW 1/8X44 L=1.0
10 |18104 | *[*1*] 1 |F1VEo % 7TV E OIL PAD
11 |70181 Sl Bl Tl I I B B2 OIL WICK
12 (70186 )l *[*] 1 |[Ez=—IVixesT VINYL TUBE
13 |70182 Sl Bl Tl I I T 2 OIL WICK
14 |70187 *lxl*]1*|] 1 |EZ—IbiNA4T VINYL TUBE
15 |20018C e+ 1 |REERAF H BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 (150326 e[+ 1 |RETRBFOE TENSION STUD
17 (20019 == 2 [FFm TENSION DISC
18 (20020 =1 =[*] 1 [—m TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 (70095 == *] 1 [[@BEXTIT TENSION SPRING
20 |20021 1=+ 1 |REFHFO—Lv-vFA) |TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 (20025 e[l *)] 1 |REERPFIERET TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 (10652 Sl-1 e 1 |RAFOEFVE NUT
23 [70081 L I I W T)) ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 110704 111 * 1 | EWREERC SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 |10703 1=l 1 | ERTv— WASHER
26 (70082 -1 1 [FrvEs ED LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 |70115 -1 1 | FAVES ETIVE OIL PAD
28 |70180 I O B i OIL WICK
29 (70185 R B =t [ A e VINYL TUBE
30 (70111 =+ 1 |RERET BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 (8040 e[l *] 1 |RERENFESHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
32 (30025 =[x 1 [7ve— WASHER
33 (70092 lxf = x) 1 | T—LoERR ARM OIL PLUG
34 (70116 -1=[-1 1 [#& THROAT PLATE
34 70290 Sl -1 1 |EHR 174 THROAT PLATE 1/4"
35 | 6031-01 - 1 [ERIESRLC SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
35 | 6031-01 -1*[-] 2 [#H&IESHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
36 (11162 1= 1 [BHRARSRLC SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4
37 (11163 -1 Y THROAT PLATE STOP
38 (70119 -1=[-1 1 |B& &) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
38 (70218 Sl -1 1 |BR E)1/4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4"
39 (70120 -1*[-1 1 |B%& &) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
39 (70224 -1l -1¢ 1 |k B)1/4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4"
40 |10667 [+ 1 |BREY BED SLIDE STOP
41 (10668 == *] 1 [BRXTIS BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 (70214 -0 1 [BEUR BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 (13085 -1l -1 1 | ZEURLESHRLC SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 110794 *|*[*1*] 5 |EAHYT 8/8 BALL OILER
45 30046 == *] 1 |7—RERLESHRLC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
46 (30137 e[ *] 2 [AEZZER) MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 143657 1x[*1*] 1 |REERAFFFvE RATCHET
48 153672 =1 *[*] 1 [REFIFO—Lvi v+ B) [TENSION THUMB NUT (B)




PRESSER BAR, VIERATING PRESSER BAR

HAE. PRAE

-BBL—-30-1

-BBL-20-1




2%, P Z %

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

I (o) 1 (=)
No.| MRBES |89 7| &E 2] DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. |[Z|2|za| 2| QTY

HRER
1 [70027 1-1*]-] 1 |$tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
1 |70201 -1l -1 ) 1 |EHELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |70028 1=+ 1 |gHELEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 |10728 Sl I I B I I <P OIL WICK
4 70029 =1*[*] 1 [HELEEVESHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=19.5
5 170022 el el 1 |$HERRE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD
6 (10726 el 1 S OIL WICK
7 110532 el x| 2 |#EfREERC PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0
8 [70023 o= -1 1 (848 NEEDLE BAR
8 [70230 - 1 |8 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4
9 [N3324 *[-1*[-1 1 |8 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24
9 [N3324 - *1-[*] 2 |[# DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24
10 [70025 *1of*-] 1 |$ESHRLC SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5
10 [70025 [ -1*] 2 |#ESHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5
11 |70030 f*1=[*] 1 (45— NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 |15055 =1*[*] 1 [45—ILiESHRALC SCREW 1/64X32 L=9.0
13 |70024 o -1 1 |gHERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 |10534 1o *] -] 1 |EHEREILE SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6
15 |70006 =[] 1 [ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
16 |10761 e+l 1 |EABLEDHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
17 [10538 1+ 1 |[$RABAAYL ) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 [10761 =+ 2 |[HRABAAVLESHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
19 70032 == 1 [BABER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 |10662 x1=[*] 1 [EDHWC PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
21 [70033 [+ 1 |IRABREF PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
22 [10545 el *)] 1 [IRABREEERC PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
23 |10548 =+ 1 [RABREERNLESRC SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
24 |70034 == 1 [BRABREFIS PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 70035 =[] 1 [BABRUTERC PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7
26 [10538 1+ 1 |$RABAYL T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 |70031 e[ x] 1 [$RRE PRESSER BAR
28 70378 =1 =[*] 1 [BAE&KRILE— HOLDER
29 [70114 o *-1 1 |9MBRX LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
29 |70270 - 1 (AMBRZ /4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 1/4
30 [70379 =1 *[*] 1 [BAEHRILVE—1LEHRAL PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0
31 20272 =l =[*] 1 [BAEFRIVE—LESHRCH YL [NUT
32 |10677 =[x 1 [7ve— WASHER
33 [70014 el e 1 |HEERERE LIFTING ECCENTRIC
34 [10754 e+ 1 |EEEREERL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
35 |70015 ol I e N I b LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
36 [10514 =[x 2 |[4EE AL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
37 |15053 e[ 1 [#EEEAL SCREW STUD
38 [10728 Sl Bl Tl I I B B2 i OIL WICK
39 |10517 e[ 1 [#EEEACHYE NUT
40 |70038 x1=[*] 1 [<D=2EE K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
41 |70036 == 1 [<D= LIFTING BELL CRANK
42 [10559 [+l 1 |<DFLEHRL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0
43 70037 =[] 1 [<D=EE ) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 (70039 o[ *] -] 1 |PEBRE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
44 (70202 S I I B ==E Py VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
45 (10728 ol -1 1 S OIL WICK
46 70113 o= -1 1 [EZ VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
46 70250 -0 1 [RERZ /s VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT  1/4"
47 [141158 e+l 1 |REAESRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3
48 |70219-02 ==l 1 |ZaH—H—F 174" FINGER GUARD 1/4"
49 (8111 |*[*l*| 1 |ZaA—H—HKE®HRC SCREW 1/8X44 L=36
50 [70056 el 1 | EEESE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
51 (10754 el 1 |[EEREAEERLC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
52 (13134 =]+ 1 [[EEOvERRLC HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0
53 [10586 el *] 1 EEOYRRRCHYE NUT
54 70373 - -1 1 [ExEvE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
54 70055 -l 1 [ EEuE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 (70188 ul I I I B I b VA o VINYL TUBE
56 [11876C =1+ 1 |EEXEUEAE H) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
57 [11877 =]+ 1 | EEVEAE SLIDE BLOCK
58 |11876 =[x 1 |[ERVEAEE AL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
59 |10581 1] 1 | EEXEVESAFEE R UESHR L |SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

-4-




FEE, A T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL




KFE N RT—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

No. | BEES |g|R|g|8| BE e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | 7| 21| 7| 21| QTY
SHEE
1 |70018 =[] 1 [KXFE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
2 |70019 =+ 1 |KXFEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 |11042 el 1 S OIL WICK
4 [10571 1=+ 2 |KFEVESHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 1L=20.0
5 (20172 | x[*]*] 2 |7—LdLiz CAP
6 |70020 =[] 1 |KFRE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 |10728 Sl IR I B I B <P OIL WICK
8 |70021 e[ 1 (SHiEER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
9 (70017 x1*[*] 1 [459F—3THL NEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 (10570 =1 =[*] 1 [(EBERSHRAL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.5
11 [10524-G == 1 [{uBERSHRCEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
12 |10571-G *1*1*1* 1 |IE®HRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
13 (10523 e[+ 1 |EHEEEEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
14 110726 Sl Bl Tl I I B B2 OIL WICK
15 (10524 e[ 1 [HEEEEVESHRC R) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
16 (70016 e[ 1 [$HEEEEVIESHRC 5B SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5
17 |10563 == 1 |E&EAYL @W)Tvrv— WASHER
18 (70007 == 1 | @A & ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
19 |10729 Sl Bl T I I B 22 i OIL WICK
20 |10725 == 1 |E&EA%L &) 7TV OIL PAD
21 (10571 =[] 1 |E&EX%L @) ESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
22 |70013 =] 1 |PEMEZEFTAHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
23 |10639-G e[ *] 1 [PRALETHLMERSRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
24 [10766-G *[*1=[*] 1 [Lk&dRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
25 (70012 =[x+ 1 | EEZOVE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
26 (70112 =[] 1 [REFY— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR
27 (10766 *[*1=[*] 2 [L&HWC SCREW 1/4X32 L=1.0
28 |70009 =+ 1 | EEFREARL &) ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT)
29 |10725 =1+ 1 | EEFRAALTINE OIL PAD
30 |10522 =+ 1 | EEFEARVESRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
31 (70046 I I P = HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR
32 (70040 Sl -1E ] 1 [ RFEV—LEERDRC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
33 |12388 -1 1 [RFEV—L®HRLC SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
34 (35405 -1 o1 - ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR
35 |10658 o N A = B Tl Y AT B SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
36 (10566 -1 1 [EERSRLC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
37 |10577 - * 1 N RT—U—EiE®tal SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
38 (70043 -1l 1 (N RT=U—RD AL ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING
39 (10725 [ -1 1 [7ZTILF OIL FELT
40 110519 -l 1 N RT=U—ROAAVIESHIRR L [SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
41 (35412 | -1** 3 [OZvFRTUSEY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 (35413 | -1=[* 3 [(o95vFRTIS HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 (70041 I S B FA S 2ty o HAND WHEEL
44 135407 -1 * 2 [nyb7-U-Zvmyv-4aC SCREW 1/4X32
45 (70044 S I I B VAN Sy BV s A & HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE
46 |12122 -1 f) 4 (I RT=U—05yFRIESDI L [SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5
47 70042 -l 1 NI ARM CROSS SHAFT
48 (70010 e+l 1 | EERRE AL 8) ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 110725 ==+ 1 | EEPREAAMLTIINE OIL PAD
50 10571 el el 1 | EERPRARIVIESHRR L SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
51 (15038 e[ 1 ([$HEEREER CAP




Log, J—)—
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




J:Em\ 7_ U_

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

H O HO =
No.| BpES ]9 &T% 24 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| 3| 2| 3| 2 Q
1 [70008 S I I B I I ARM SHAFT
1 (70372 x|l -1-1 1 |LEH ARM SHAFT
2 (70093 *f*1=[*] 1 [7—U— MACHINE PULLEY
3 110754 | *x[*1*] 2 [F—U—L&HRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
4 (10577 e+l 1 | TR SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
8 [10464-WH | *|*|*|*| 1 |ZA=EFNILF CONNECTION BELT
9 |10569 [+ 1 |EXNIVINF—U— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 (10574 I I 2 |F—=u—urs ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 |10761 11 *] 1 |ENIVFT=U—ZERSDIC [SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
12 [10524-G lx[*1*] 1 HuERSHWCEHRC SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
13 [10571-G *1*1*1* 1 |lE®HRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
14 170047 = *[*] 1 |ZAOvF FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
16 [10728 ol Il Il I O O OIL WICK
17 |70049C e[ 1 [EWVEE EXVAL H) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 |70050 === 1 [ZEVAL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 |70049 =1 =[*] 1 |EWALLE FLANGE
20 |11095 =+ 1 PEVALTHEIR FRICTION PLATE
21 /11096 el *[*] 2 [EUALFEEKRIEDRC SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0
22 111093 =1 =[*] 1 |[(EERSHRL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
23 111094 *[*1=[*] 1 [Lk&»HRC SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
24 |2067 | x[*l*] 2 [ZAF—L&HRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
25 111097 1 *[*] 2 [EWALEBEST1F— LINING METAL
26 |70051 =1=[*] 1 [{BEHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
27 111099 =1 =[*1 1 [BLIHGRTIS SPRING
28 |70052 === 1 [BLIS COLLAR
29 110639 =1 =[*] 1 |[(EERSHRAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
30 |10566 *[*1=[*] 2 [Lk&»HC SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
31 |70054 el *] 1 BRUREY FEED REGULATING STUD
32 |12383 == 1 |[BREVRTUS SPRING
33 |70053 =1+ 1 FBURZLEE BUSHING
34 115076 =+ 1 |BUBILERIVEY RETAINING SPRING
35 |70155 =1 =[*] 1 [FNJLIFF—1— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
36 |10574 =1 =[*1 1 [F=U=UF SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 |10611 =[x 1 [FNIDN—=U—=E SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR
38 |10612 *[*1=[*] 2 [Lk&»HC SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
39 |70153 =1 =[*] 1 [FNIM—U—iEth SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 |70154 =l *[*] 1 [FNIWINK—U—RBER L ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6
41 |70169 [*1*[*1 1 [FNIM—=U—kiERE> |STUD
42 (10581 *[*1=[*] 1 [L&»HC SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
43 (10616 =1+l 1 TN N—U—#& SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
44 110613 =[] 1 [FNIWIN—U—8#EEY STUD
45 110581 x| % 1 |lE®HRLC SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
46 |10620 1 *[*] 1 [FNIWF—U—BIWEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 110618 =1 =[*] 1 [FNIDM—U—IvERE CONNECTING LINK
48 110619 )+ 1 [FNIWINF—U—-2TUs SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 10617 =1 =[*] 1 [FNJILF—=U—=M SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH
50 |70139 =1 =[*] 1 |M=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 |10639 =1 =[*] 1 |[(EERSHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
52 110766 *[*1=[*] 1 [Lk&»HC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
53 (13046 el 1 [HRUREY HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD
54 (15076 el x] 1 [FURZEIEY STOP
55 (13047 =1 *[*] 1 [BCRERVRTIS SPRING
56 (13045 1*1*1*] 1 [#URZVEE SOCKET
57 (10568 ==l 1 [[BEHELIS RETAINING RING
58 |10567 x =[] 2 |E#RFTUS ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
59 |70652 *fx*[*] 1 |E8NTUTH— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
60 |23637 =[x 2 |EBXNFTUFHS—1EEHI L |SCREW 1/4X28 L=1.5
61 [70651 x =[x 1 |E@RNTUGTF—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
62 (20171 =[] 1 [FL@11) RUBBER CAP
63 |50109 e[ 3 [ EENRTUSGr—RiEEHE L |SCREW 3/16X32 L=17.0




EUEE, X448

FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

|—HELL—2'EI |
‘—HELL—II R .

J"J

~2BBL-20-1
FL ~28BL-30-1
~, ~2BBL-20-1

—EEBL-ED-I >5

33"

24

3




32X Vps 32X VR

FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

No. | BBRBE ||| &3 EE e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| [ 1| 7| [ QTY
| d| oo
SRR
1 (70172 o= -] 1 |ZEYE FEED DOG
1 |70310 S -1 [EVER 1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
2 (70118 -1 -1 ] 3 |EWELESRC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
3 (70118 1 -*]-] 2 |ZEWELESHRC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
4 (23350 1-*-] 1 |ZEUELESHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5
5 (70170 1ol * -] 1 [EYLEE FEED BAR
5 (70217 -1 * -1 ¢ 1 [EYEE FEED BAR
6 (70128 x1*[*] 1 [z FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
7 (70129 x|+ 1 [JDOFIESHRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
8 [10599 [+l *]*] 1 |2DFTvv— WASHER
9 [10596 “[*1=[*] 1 |20=7TLF OIL FELT
10 (10597 |x[*1*] 1 |230=7TV NESHR L SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
11 |70126 el x] 1 |EVLEEE FEED BAR CRANK
12 |12408 =+ 2 |ZEVLEEBRELESHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
13 |10602 [=1=[*] 1 |FEYEBEE AL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
14 110636 e *[*] 1 EYVEBEAALCHYE NUT
15 |70380 -] -] 1 [EvE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
15 |70608 -l 1 [EVER FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
16 (10593 == 1 |EUEHS— &) COLLAR (FRONT)
17 |10764 el *] 2 |EVEAATS— B IESHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
18 |10593 =[x 1 [EYVEAHAS—(R) COLLAR (REAR)
19 |10764 el **] 2 |ZEVEAATS— B)IESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
20 (70124 == 1 |EVEERE &) FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT)
21 |70613 e[ 1 |EEOvRFEAL FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD
22 111185 e[ 1 [EEOvRFEACHY R NUT
23 |70057 == 1 [EEOVF NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION
24 (10728 e+ 1 [ES OIL WICK
25 |70162-A [+ 1 |PIURZXERE FEED REVERSING LEVER
26 |70160 lx[x*)] 1 |PIURZAFEAREB AV FEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING
27 |70161 [+ 1 |PIURAEREHT— COLLAR
28 |10561 1 *[*] 2 |BIVBRAEREHFT—IEHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
29 |70048-A *[+{*]*] 1 |ZOYREAL HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=12.0
30 [10728 e+ 1 [ES OIL WICK
31 [11185 ||+ 1 [FZAOvREAR YR NUT
32 120191 =[x 1 | ATV T v — SPRING WASHER
33 (70163 [ *1*] 2 |EAEBIXbI—RL SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6
34 |70612 ]+ 1 |UHRZXERE FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
35 |70611 1=+ 1 |EABREAL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=10.0
36 |70610 == 1 |WHRZIZY FEED REVERSING LINK
37 |70159 == > 1 |WBRAISVIRTIGTEG SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK
38 |70167 1=+ 1 |RABEAACHYE NUT
39 |70158 == 1 |WRAOSORTIG SPRING
40 (70156 =] =] 1 |[YRARTIV 9L SPRING HOOK
41 |70157 =] 1 [YHRARTV T8 CHYE NUT
42 170168 =[] 1 |WRAOTVERL HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=21.6
43 10728 e+ 1 [ES OIL WICK
44 111185 = *) 1 |UHRRITVERR YR NUT
45 |70609 el 1 [RUERERE &) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR)
46 35034 e F| 2 |[EVETERE B)ESHRL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=20.0
47 10754 e[ *] 2 |EUEERE &) FEHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

-10-




h=x&(H). T
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

=28BL~20-1
=28BL-30-1

B 44 \| ‘
I|

_'I'I_




AXEE A). N
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

1 (=) O
[=2 H3Y| O ™
No. | EpEES | & 1 €| %) B 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO g,g g g g
1 [70141 1111 17 [Re> BOBBIN
2 |70140 el 1 |B< ) HOOK COMPLETE
3 [70151 L I 1 |A<ERE A% BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 |[70145 el 1 |BHeAHL E) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 (11176 L I 1 A=Al b)) k& C SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
6 |70149C i I 1 |[F—77—x& #) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 L B B I R R a7 OIL FELT
8 |[70150 x|+ 1 |[A—FF—xBEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 [10727 ==+ 1 |7k OIL FELT
10 |10573 L I 1 |[F—T7F—xakvikdHial SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 |11137 L I I 1 |FA—T7F—BEN1T OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 |70146 e 1 |REST—RF—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 [70147 <l *] 1 [lE&HRC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 (70148 el 1 |Tve— WASHER
15 |70152 e 1 | FATF—Y OIL GAUGE
16 [11131 o I N I R B VA OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 [11145 e 1 |BAREEHESHT— L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 [11146 e 1 | AREEESHT— T) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 (70143 i I I I B Vs e =1 { D = OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 [70144 2 *] 2 |AxEEERGELESRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 [70142 x| 1 |A<EE B HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
22 [15092 S I I I I B s e = el AV = 20 HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 [15091 ] 1 |AEEmET B) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
24 [15007 Ll I I I BMATESHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 (11144 e *] 1 |AvEEHERC PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0
26 |10646 ] 1 |AxEELESRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 |10647 x| 1 |[AEELSDR LTV v— WASHER
28 (15093 el e[| 1 [HEEEArYIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 (15094 == 1 |ourF O-RING
30 [10629 o] 1 |[EREAIvILESRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 |10638 ] 1 | KFY— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 (70137 el el 1 |[fERSRRC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 (70138 ==+ 1 |E&HRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 [10657 S I I R I B A o HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 [10658 el 1 |[hFr—EBHRLE A SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 [10767 el 1 |[hFr—&BRC B SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 [15096 ] 1 |BAALTF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 [11176 el 1 |AAL F)IESRLE SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 [10644 ] 1 | ARV F) Ty e— WASHER
40 [10637 ] 1 | ETFEYAL U FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE
41 |10658 ] 1 | ETFEYALIESRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
42 [12135 - - 1 [FEAL E) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
42 (70132 -1 -] 1 |TEAAL FD 1/16~1/4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16~1/4
42 |70132-A -1 - f] 1 |TFEA%L B 5/16~1-1/8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/16~1-1/8
42 |70132-B -1 -] 1 [TEA%L B 1-3/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3/16~
43 (10729 S I R R I T o OIL WICK
44 |10571 e[| 1 |FEALESRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
45 (70132 x| 1 |FTESBEA%L R 1/16~9/16  |[HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1/16~9/16
45 |70132-A -1 -] 1 | TFEERE AL B 5/8~1-1/2 |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 5/8~1-1/2
45 |70132-B -1 -] 1 |TEAPRA%L BT 1-9/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1-9/16~
46 [10729 S I R R I B OIL WICK
47 [10519 x| 1 |TEPRAL 8D LESHRRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
48 |70660 - -] 1 |T#h HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
48 [70655 - -1 ] 1 |TFEA HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
49 (70134 el 1 |[TEPEAAL B) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR)
50 [10766 e ] 1 |TEPREAL B)IESHRC SCREW1/4X32 L=7.0
51 [10593 ] 1 | TEAT— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR
52 [10764 el 2 |F@Ah>—Lk&HRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
54 (70136 e[| 1 |FEAL B)IESHRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
56 |70140-01 el 1 |ADEFE HOOK
57 |70140-02 el 1 |RAHE BOBBIN CASE
58 [70140-3A | *| *| *| *| 1 |[AHTHZA HOOK GIB (A)
59 (70140-38 | *| *|*|*| 1 |WHEFHZB HOOK GIB (B)
60 |16407-04 G I I 4 |ALEHZIESHHRC SCREW
61 |70104-05 Ll I I I §+ TR NEEDLE GUARD
62 |70140-06 Ll I I 2 THRIE&SH C SCREW
63 [70140-10 bl I I I | %.J*]?/\z BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
64 |70140-11 1 x*] 1 |RBFNARLEDRLE SCREW
65 |70140-12 el 1 |REFNXBERC BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
66 |70140-19 x| 1 7T FELT
67 [30157 el *] 1 |TFERTZUG5—R HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
68 |10609 i I I 3 [[EEEVTLESHRE SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0
69 |10607 L I 1 | FERTUThHo7— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
70 [10658 e *] 1 |[EBRSDRLC SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
71 |10566 <l *] 1 [k SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
72 110567 L I I 1 | TERTUT HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING
73 110608 i I I 1 [BEELT GROOVED RETAINING RING

-12-




h=TE (&)

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

=1 3=




AREe k)
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

No. | SBmBE | &|R| | 3| BE e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NOJf | | [ 4 QTY
alsalB
i R R
1 70141 -1l -1 1 |REY BOBBIN
2 |70140 -1* - x| 1 |B< 8B HOOK COMPLETE
3 (70151 Sl x - 1 | AEE AR BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 |70145 1 x - 1 |l b)) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 111176 Sl -1 1 |ARAL ) ESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
6 [70149C - 1 AT B BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 - *1-[*] 1 [ZTILF OIL FELT
8 |70150 -1 * -1 1 |A—FTF—EBEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 [10727 -{*1-[*] 1 [ZTIVE OIL FELT
10 [10573 - 1 [FA—TF—EBEVESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 (11137 -1 - 1 | F=FF—EEBE AT OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 (70146 1% -1 1 |ReEHr—RA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 |70147 -1 -1 x| 1 |E®HRC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 |70148 S L I B Ly A2 WASHER
15 (70152 -1 * -1 1 |FF=D OIL GAUGE
16 (11131 Sl -1 1 |R’ARINAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 |11145 - * -+ 1 [HerEEEEAT— b) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 |11146 - * -+ 1 [HeEEBEEAT— F) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 (70143 S I I L I B s e b 3 G OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 (70144 -1l -1 ¢ 2 |AREEBTELESRLC SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 |70203 -1 x5 -1 1 |H=EE B HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
22 115092 S L I B s e k= ol MARY= 25 HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 |15521 S5 - x| 1 | PAREEWMET ) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
24 15007 Sl -1 7 |BREEHEAZESRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 (11144 -1* - 1 |A<EEERL PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0
26 (10646 -1 5 -1*| 1 |A<EELESHHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 (10647 -1l -1 1 | AREBLESRCT v v— WASHER
28 15093 S S I I B R e ) OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 |15094 1= -1+ 1 |OUE O-RING
30 |10629 - 1 [hEAESAAvILESHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 |10638 S L I B B = HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 |70137 - 1 [EERSRLC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 |70138 -+ 1 [kE®»RAC SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 |10657 - 1 - HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 |10658 - 1 [hFEP—LkHBRC A SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 [10767 - 1 [(hFEP—L®HRL B) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 [15096 Sl x -1 1 1AL ) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 |11176 Sl -1 1 |ARARL B)ESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
39 (10644 -1 - 1 |ARARL ) Ty e— WASHER
40 (70140-01 [ *|*|*|*| 1 |%DZFE HOOK
41 (70140-02 [ *|*|[*|*| 1 |WAE BOBBIN CASE
42 |70140-3A | *|[*| *|*| 1 |KHOFHZA HOOK GIB (A)
43 |70140-3B | *| *[*| *| 1 |AHFEHAB HOOK GIB (B)
44 |16407-04 | *| *| *| *| 4 |ADFHALEDHRL SCREW
45 |70104-05 | * | *| *|*| 1 |#H=Htk NEEDLE GUARD
46 |70140-06 | *| *| *|*| 2 |#H=SthiEHHWC SCREW
47 (70140-10 | *| *| *| *| 1 |RFAF/I X BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
48 |70140-11 | *| *| *| *| 1 |RBEFN\RLEHHRC SCREW
49 |70140-12 | *| *[ *| *| 1 |RFAFN\ZFEHHRC BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
50 |70140-19 | *| *| *|*| 1 |ZDTF FELT

-14-




& iR

TENSION BRACKET

2
-28BL-20-1
\ -2881L-30-1

o

e

-ZBBL-20-1

a2y - 2HBL-30-1
S

-8BL-20-1 fO/
-88L-20-1 0 ﬁ -BBL-20-1
‘lll.-' i ¢ i | —a8L-30-1
1< l :-Ea = g

-28BL-20-1
~2BBL-30-1
L
-BBL-30-1
30 ; 4
.
-BBL-20-1
—BBL-30-1

-15-




HFIR

TENSION BRACKET

No. | ZmoEe |S|F|3|%| &E =22 DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. | = |@|=|@| QTY

SHSREE

1 |70067 o4 -] 1 |RDBHK TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1 |70206 -1 - 1 |RDBOHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
2 |10679 - -1 1 |33 RERR C SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
2 |10679 - - 2 [R2HEERLC SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
3 |70074 el 1 |RBHEY TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
4 |[70063C [-1*[-1 1 [FAFH& & TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
4 |[70204C -0 1 [T R TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 |70075 1 =[*] 1 [RFFH—IR THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE
6 [10650 1 *[*] 1 [RFAFH\—IRLEDHRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
7 10561 x|+ 2 |lE®HRLC SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
8 (70076 |- - 1 [AFRRE ) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
8 (70209 S I I I I e 2 () THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
9 [12113 =l *)] 2 [FAFRRE O EsHRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
10 |70066 =1+ 1 |RDPBHEREY 5T) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
11 |70207 -1f -] 1 [RBBHEREY R TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
12 |8077 [-1*[-]1 2 [&#FAFm TENSION DISC
12 |8077 -1 *l -1 4 |RAFD TENSION DISC
13 (3071 *[-{*]-]1 1 |p—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
13 (3071 [ *{-1*] 2 |{—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
14 (8078 1 -[*-1 1 [[@&ER TENSION SPRING
14 (8078 -1l -1 2 @& TENSION SPRING
15 (143657 “f-1=*[-1 1 [5Fzvbr RATCHET
15 (143657 -1*l-1* 2 |5Fxvhk RATCHET
16 (27061 “[-1=*[-1 1 [@—Lyirvb REGULATING THUMB NUT
16 (27061 -] 2 [B—LviFvbk REGULATING THUMB NUT
17 (70078 1o * - 1 [AFRRE T THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
17 (70210 S I L I B e i ) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 (11067 =+ 1 |AFRKE F)ESHFVE NUT
19 |15055 1x[*1*] 1 |RAFHFEVESHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
20 (70072 -1*[-1 1 [REIRFIG THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 (70221 -1 1 [RBIRTUG THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
21 |70073 -1*[-1 1 [RBIRFIFZ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
21 |70222 -1 xl -1 %] 1 |RBIRTIGE THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
22 (10650 =1 =[*] 1 [REIRFIFZLEDHRLC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
23 [70070 =1 =[*] 1 |[RF\AFHFT—E THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD
24 |12421 lx[*1*] 1 |RAFEAS—LOHHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0
25 (70069 -1*[-1 1 |RFFHEHF— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
25 (70069 -1 * -1 2 |RPFEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
26 (70071 -1*[-1 1 |RFAFHEHF—HZIE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 (70208 -1 x -1 1 |RBEEHSTRAIEY THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
27 (70077 |- * - 1 [AFRRE &) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
27 |70400 -1 e -l 1 |FAFEERE ) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
28 (12113 el *)] 2 [AFRRE @)Ll SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
29 [10759-A -1 1 |ERE M~ THREAD GUIDE ~ ~1
29 (10684 Sl -1 1 |ERE 1-3/16~ THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16~
30 (10685 -1 1 (EREESRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=65
31 (10760 Sl -1 ¢ 1 |\EmRETZIILE FELT

-16-




PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBEIN WINDER

RABKR A, hBE




P ZBARR AR, REE

PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

No. | maBe |2|F|g|9| xa -2 DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. | —|@|=|@| QTY

SHSREE

1 |70091 1=+ 1 [Rbws—LaN\— FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE
2 2067 1=+l 3 [RbwN—LN—L&HRL SCREW 11/64x40 L=6.0
3 |70089 == 1 [Rbws—H7— &) COLLAR (UPPER)
4 18042 11 *] 1 |RMIN—AF—1L®HRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0
5 |70088 e[ =] 1 [RbIN—=RTVIS FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH SPRING
6 (70090 == 1 [Rbws—H5— TF) COLLAR (LOWER)
7 |50287 1l *] 1 |RMIN—AF—1L®HRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=5.0
8 |70087 ull I B I B B 7 § ST A Gy & 027 4 FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH
9 |70376 1 -[-1 1 [KB FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
9 |70083 -]+ 1 |KB FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
10 (70084 =1=[*] 1 |KBEY PIN
11 (70085 =1=[*] 1 |BREY FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER HINGE STUD
12 (70136 =1*[*] 1 [EREVEHRLC SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
13 [70086 =1+l 1 |KBiEHh FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER SPRING
14 |10548 x>l *] 1 |KSIERESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
15 [70060 =l *] 1 |BABRERIER PRESSER BAR SPRING
16 (70061 e[ 1 IRAEARERER PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY)
17 [70094 el *] 1 |[KRIERET v v— WASHER
18 (70121 el *] 1 |KRIERERL SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
19 (70062 el *] 1 |KRIERTFEHC SCREW 6.75X24 L=127.0
20 (70101 ==+ 1 [REBEO—5— BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER
21 |70175 =] *] 2 |REO—F—LHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8
22 170100 [l *] 1 |RESE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
23 (70099 =[x 1 |REER BOBBIN WINDER LINK
24 (70103 ] *] 1 |REEERRL HINGE SCREW 11/64X40
25 (70102 ==+ 1 |RERAER BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE
26 (4094 =1 =[*] 1 [RBLN—LHHC SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
26 (70104 el *] 1 |REPERERRC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0
27 |70106 el *)] 1 [REREGRC SCREW M4X0.7 L=12.0
28 4137 el *] 1 |REREGEFRCHVE NUT
29 (70107 ==+ 1 |REBEWIKRE RTVS BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE SPRING
30 [70110 el 1 [RETIVBLZE BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER
31 (70109 == *] 1 [RELIN— BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER
32 (4094 =1 =[*] 1 [RBLIA—LHHC SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
33 (70108 =l =[*] 1 [RELIN=-ZXTUT BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING
34 (70105 e[+l 1 |[REEERATIY BOBBIN WINDER LINK RELEASING SPRING
35 (70096 =) 1 [REEERLEY STOP STUD
36 |70097C [+ 1 [REHGHR &) BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE
37 (12738 =1 *[*] 1 [REEFO—F—IP\—IR STOPPER PLATE
38 (10650 =1+ 1 |REEFTO—F—AP/\—IRIEHIA L |SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
39 (15055 e[+ 4 |REFTIRIEDSRLC SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0

-18-




HE&1
ACCESSORIES 1

-2BBL-20-1
—-2BBL-30-1

_'Ig_




TR 1
ACCESSORIES 1

N I By Y By =Y
No. | SRm&EsS |8(%|8|7| &= duth DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. | | m| 2| @] QTY

D|oo|0| o
il B N Y

1 [8132-A el *] 1 |ERSRERF AT ACCESSORIES PACK
2 [N3324 *[-1*[-] 3 |8+ DYX3 #24) NEEDLE DYX3 #24)
2 [N3324 - -1*| 6 |gFDYX3 #£24) NEEDLE DYX3 #24)
3 |70141 | -[*]-1 5 |Rer BOBBIN
3 |70141 - *]-1*| 10 |Rer BOBBIN
4 119473 lx[*1*] 1 |+=F51\— SCREW DRIVER CROSS TYPE)
5 (8121 ==+ 1 | FAIN— AV SCREW DRIVER $MALL)
6 [8120 11+ 1 | FAIN— &) SCREW DRIVER IIIDDLE)
7 |8118 ==+ 1 | FaI\— K) SCREW DRIVER [[ARGE)
8 (19462 | x[=1*] 1 |AHRLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
9 [111m [*1*[*] 3 [ev8iF MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE
10 |6052 x| 6 |erVRIFIESHARL MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW
1 (11169 [x1=[*] 3 | BED HINGE
12 |11170 *1*1*1*| 6 |eYiEHRL BED HINGE SCREW
13 (10747 #l*[*1*] 1 |;RALYF Q/16 4>F) |WRENCH 1/16™)
14 (19456 =1+ 1 |;"BLYF 23) WRENCH 2 mm)
15 (19457 =1+ 1 |;"BLYF @5 3) WRENCH %.5 mm)
16 (19458 lx[*1*] 1 |;5@BLYF 63 WRENCH % mm)
17 (19459 =1+ 1 |;"BLVF 43) WRENCH 4 mm)
18 (19460 =1+ 1 |;"BLYF §3) WRENCH % mm)
19 |10942 el *] 1 |RILEE THREAD GUIDE
20 (8125 el *) 1 REL OILER
21 (11193 [=1=[*] 1 [ olL
22 (13079 =1 =[*] 2 [<X%1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm)
23 [70197 =1 ={*] 1 [<E%)(90 mm) CHAIN (90 mm)
24 (10947 -5 -+l 1 [RiLTEVE THREAD STAND
24 (35254 |l -[*]-1 1 |RIZITEYE THREAD STAND
25 (70377 - -1 1 [mSEF DRIP PAN
25 (70171 5 DRIP PAN
26 (6055 *l*[-1-] 8 |47 NAIL
26 [6055 - -1*]*| 10 (8T NAIL

-20-




HE&2
ACCESSORIES 2

w ]




J/Em 2

ACCESSORIES 2
Tlal TS -
No. | EFSmTBES [NV | &= nda DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | =|m@|=|@| QTY
SHEE

1 |70199DC el xl x| 1 NJLH—F #2) BELT GUARD COMPLETE

2 |70199-A x| x| 1 [NILMH—FE) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)

3 [70199-B *l*[*1*] 1 |INIWMI—FE) BELT GUARD (LEFT)

4 |[70199-C e x] =] 1 NI MA— BELT GUARD COVER

5 (28080 1 *[*] 3 [NVMI—FH) £)LEHERLC SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0

6 [70215 fx1=[*] 3 [~NILM—RESHARRL WOOD SCREW

7 [70199-E 1=l 1 NI MI— RBENhLESIR BELT GUARD STAY

8 [12386 1=+ 2 |NUVM—BRULESRESRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.0

9 [10776 1 =[*] 1 [N M— RRNIE&SiRIESDEEF Y b WING NUT

10 |70199-D e[+ 1 [N MI— BEhLESDSR BELT GUARD SUPPORT

11 (28076 =1 =[*] 2 [NV M—BrhESHSHREDHRC SCREW M6X1 L=18

12 (10599 =1 =[*] 2 [N M—BrhESHSHRIESR U7 vy— [WASHER

13 (12418 [x{*]*] a4 |N)WRIN—LEHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0

14 [70199-F *[=1=[*] 1 |#BhA—F&) CER) AUXILIARY GUARD (FRONT) : for CE
15 [70199-G [=1=[*] 1 |#BhAH—F%) CER) AUXILIARY GUARD (REAR) : for CE

-22-




Al 5t an
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

_23_




A7 m

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

0

N el Tl el u o
No. | B@mBES |8(%|8|7 BE mh DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | = | m| =|=| QTY
D|oo|0| o
il B N Y
1 (30169 el 1 |[BRESETETE— ADAPTOR FOR SYNCHRONIZER
2 |30170 x| 3 |[BRHESETETE—LEHRAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=16.0
3 (31208 e x| 3 |BHEETETEZ—ILEHRRES SPRING LOCK WASHER
4 170189 el 1 |FBHESZAEGEE) SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

-24-




- 69£0L 6vE0L 20-6220L 20-8220L 20-LZ20L 20-9220L 20-G220L [6€9 [ ¢/L¢
- L950L LVEO0L 12501 LOS0L 18201 19201 L¥20L €09 | 8/¢¢
- G8Y0L 06v0L 08¥0L GLVOL 0L¥0L G910L 09%0L LS | v/Le
- 99£0L 9rE0L S-92£0L 90£0L 9820L 9920L 920L 80§ Z
- G9L0L SYE0L GZE0L G0S0L G820L G920L GZ0L Sy | v/ L
80-6120L L9E0L LVE0L G0-6220L G0-8220L G0-LZ20L G0-9220L G0-G2Z0L [y | 8/GL
60-6120L ¥9£0L vrE0L ¥2€0L ¥0E0L ¥820L ¥920L v¥20L 1'8s [ Z/1°L
60-6120L €980L SYE0L S-£2¢0L €0£0L €820L €920L £vZ0L 6vE | 8/€L
60-6120L 2950L ZreoL 2280L Z0£0L 78201 2920L ZveoL gLE | v/L-L
60-6120L 2950L ZreoL LZ£0L LOSOL 1820L 1920L L¥20L Z0¢ [9L/¢cL
£0-6120L 09£0L 0vE0L 02£0L 00€0L 0820L 0920L 0v20L ¥'Ge L
90-6120L 65E0L 6£€0L 6LE0L 6620L 6L20L 6520L 6£20L i | 8/L
G0-6120L 8G£0L 8cc0L 8LE0L 8620L 8L20L 8620L 8c20L L'6L | v/€
¥0-6120L LGE0L LEEOL L10L 1620L L1201 LS20L LE20L 6GL | 8/S
¥0-6120L LGE0L LEEOL 10-6220L L0-8220L 10-LZ20L 10-9220L 10-6220L Gl -
¥0-6120L GGEOL GEE0L V-91L£0L 9620L 9/20L Y-9620L V-9€20L [€¥L | 9L/6
¥0-6120L GGEOL GEE0L g9-91£0L 9620L 9/20L 9-9620L g9-9£20L vl -
¥0-6120L GGEO0L GEE0L GLEOL G620L GLZ0L GG20L GeZ0L Lz | 7/1
¥0-6120L GGEO0L GEE0L V1LE0L ¥620L v120L ¥G20L ¥€20L L'LL | 9L/L
€0-6120L €GE0L €ee0L 62E0L 60£0L 6820L 6920L 620L oL -
€0-61L20L €GE0L €€e0L €LE0L €620L €L20L €620L €€20L 66 8/¢
20-6120L 89£0L 8vE0L 82£0L 80£0L 8820L 8920L 8v20L €3 -
20-6120L 89£0L 8vE0L Z1LE0L 26201 ZLe0L 2520L Z€20L 6L 9L/G
20-6120L ¥220L 8120L 0LE0L 0620L 0L20L 0520L 0€20L 9 v/1
20-6120L ¥220L 8120L €0-6220L €0-8¢20L €0-L220L €0-9220L €0-G220L 3 -
IvId | 1004 ¥3ssTud | 100 | g0 Hum P L WU
advno ¥3I9NI4 [(LHOR) 3ans aag| (431 3ansaig | 50d aiid IVOUHL ONILLAM %ﬁwmwmmﬂ wvg 31a3an | 3715 39NVO
J-4-aire (5 M (I M B ¥ iz 2 Zifn (Mes =% 45
N ]
=

L-0€-198¢-Mr/1-0¢-198Z-Mr

S1yVd 39NVv9 40 319vL

Eo—4

-25-



